
France

Nicola Williams,  
Alexis Averbuck, Oliver Berry, Jean-Bernard Carillet, Kerry Christiani, 
Gregor Clark, Damian Harper, Anita Isalska, Catherine Le Nevez, Hugh  

McNaughtan, Christopher Pitts, Daniel Robinson, Regis St Louis, Greg Ward

#_

Burgundy
p429

Lyon &
the Rhône

Valley
p474

Dordogne,
Limousin
& the Lot

p586

Champagne
p322

Toulouse Area
p717

Alsace &
Lorraine

p345

Corsica
p898

The Loire
Valley
p389

The French Riviera
& Monaco

p847

Lille, Flanders &
the Somme

p205

French Alps &
the Jura

Mountains
p502

French Basque
Country

p667

The Pyrenees
p693

Auvergne
p560

Provence
p784

Languedoc-
Roussillon

p738

Around Paris
p186

Normandy
p238Brittany

p277

The Atlantic
Coast
p633

Paris
p64

©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



Welcome to France. .  .  .  .  .  .  6
France Map . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  8
France’s Top 15. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  10
Need to Know . . . . . . . . . .18
First Time France. .  .  .  .  .  . 20
What’s New. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22
If You Like.... .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
Month by Month. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  27
Itineraries . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 30
Eat & Drink 
Like a Local. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 35
Travel with Children . .  .  .  . 44
Activities. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 50
Regions at a Glance. .  .  .  .  57

PARIS. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 64
AROUND PARIS . .  .  186
Disneyland Resort Paris. .  .  . 187
Versailles. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 189
Giverny. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 194
Fontainebleau. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 195
Vaux-le-Vicomte. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 197
Chantilly. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 198
Chartres. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  200

LILLE, FLANDERS  
& THE SOMME . .  .  .  . 205
Lille. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 207
Flanders & Artois. .  .  .  .  . 215
Cassel. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 215
Arras. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 215
Lens . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 217
Côte d’Opale. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 217
Calais to Boulogne. .  .  .  .  .  . 218
Calais. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 219
Boulogne-sur-Mer . .  .  .  .  .  . 221
Le Touquet. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  223
Baie de Somme. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 225
Le Crotoy. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  225
St-Valery-sur-Somme . .  .  225
Somme Battlefields 
Memorials. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 228
Amiens. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 233
Compiègne . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 236
Laon. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 237

NORMANDY. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 238
Seine-Maritime. .  .  .  .  .  .  240
Rouen. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  240
Dieppe . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  244
Côte d’Albâtre. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  246
Le Havre. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  249
Calvados . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 251
Bayeux. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 251
D-Day Beaches. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  255
Caen. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  262

Deauville . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  265
Trouville-sur-Mer . .  .  .  .  .  .  266
Honfleur. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  267
Manche . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  270
Cherbourg. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  270
Mont St-Michel. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 271

BRITTANY. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 277
North Coast. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 279
St-Malo. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  279
Dinard. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  285
Cancale . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  286
Dinan . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  287
Paimpol . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  289
Finistère. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  290
Roscoff. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  290
Morlaix. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  292
Brest. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  293
Île d’Ouessant. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  295
Presqu’île de Crozon. .  .  .  297
Locronan. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  302
Quimper. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  303
Concarneau. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  305
Pont-Aven . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  307
Golfe du Morbihan. .  .  .  . 307
Carnac. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  309
Quiberon . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 311
Belle Île . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 313
Vannes. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 314
Eastern &  
Central Brittany . .  .  .  .  .  .  . 316
Josselin . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 316
Forêt de Paimpont. .  .  .  .  .  . 317
Rennes. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 318
Vitré . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 321

CHAMPAGNE. .  .  .  .  .  . 322
Reims. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 324
Marne. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 331
Montagne de Reims 
Champagne Route. .  .  .  .  .  . 331
Vallée de la Marne 

ON THE ROAD PLAN  
YOUR TRIP

B
O

FO
TO

LU
X

/G
E

T
T

Y IM
A

G
ES

 ©

PHARE DES BALEINES,  
ÎLE DE RÉ P647

T
H

EO
_T

H
E

R
O

N
/G

E
T

T
Y IM

A
G

ES
 ©

CHÂTEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE 
P834



Contents

Champagne Route. .  .  .  .  .  332
Côte des Blancs  
Champagne Route. .  .  .  .  .  334
Épernay . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  336
Troyes. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 338
Côte des Bar  
Champagne Route. .  .  .  343
Colombey-les- 
Deux-Églises. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  343
Essoyes . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  343
Les Riceys. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  344

ALSACE &  
LORRAINE. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 345
Alsace. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  348
Strasbourg . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  348.
Route des Vins d’Alsace. .  .  . 356
Colmar. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  366
Massif des Vosges. .  .  .  .  .  . 371
Mulhouse. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 372
Lorraine. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 373
Nancy. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 374
Baccarat. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 379
Metz. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  380
Verdun . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  384
Romagne-sous- 
Montfaucon . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  387

THE LOIRE  
VALLEY. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  389
Orléanais. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 393
Orléans. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  393
Orléans to  
Sully-sur-Loire . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  397
La Sologne. . . . . . . . . . . . .398
Blésois. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  399
Blois. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  399
Touraine. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 407
Tours. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  407
Chenonceaux . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 411
Amboise. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 412
Villandry. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 414
Langeais. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 415

Azay-le-Rideau. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 415
Loches. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 416
Chinon. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 417
Anjou . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 419
Saumur . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 419
Angers . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  425

BURGUNDY. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 429
Côte d’Or. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 431
Dijon. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 431
Côte d’Or Vineyards. .  .  .  .  437
Pays d’Auxois . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  450
Yonne. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  452
Auxerre. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  452
La Puisaye. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  455
Chablis. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  456
Tonnerre. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  458
Noyers-sur-Serein . .  .  .  .  .  459
Avallon. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  460
Vézelay. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 461
Parc Naturel  
Régional du Morvan. .  .  464
Saône-et-Loire . .  .  .  .  .  .  466
Autun. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  466
Tournus . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  467
Cluny . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  470
Mâcon. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 472

LYON & THE  
RHÔNE VALLEY . .  .  . 474
Lyon . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  476
Beaujolais . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  494
La Dombes . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  496
Vienne . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 497
Valence. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  498
Gorges de l’Ardèche. .  .  .  .  499

FRENCH ALPS & THE 
JURA MOUNTAINS. .  .  502
Savoie. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  503
Chamonix . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  503

Megève/St-Gervais . .  .  .  .  . 513
Les Portes du Soleil. .  .  .  .  . 514
Évian-les-Bains. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 517
Annecy. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 518
Chambéry. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  523
Les Trois Vallées. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  526
Val d’Isère . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  532
Parc National  
de la Vanoise. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  535
Dauphiné. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 536
Grenoble . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  536
Les Deux Alpes. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  544
Alpe d’Huez. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  545
Bourg d’Oisans. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  546
Briançon . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  547
The Jura Mountains. .  .  549
Besançon. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  549
South of Besançon . .  .  .  .  554
Belfort . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 557
Parc Naturel Régional  
du Haut-Jura. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  558

AUVERGNE . .  .  .  .  .  .  560
Clermont-Ferrand. .  .  .  .  . 562
Riom. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 565
Vichy. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  566
Pays d’Issoire. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  570
Parc Naturel Régional des 
Volcans d’Auvergne. .  .  .  .  571
Volvic . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 571
Puy de Dôme. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 571
Orcival . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 573
Col de Guéry. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 573
Le Mont-Dore . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 573
Monts du Cantal. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 575
Salers. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 576
Murol . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 577
Parc Naturel Régional 
Livradois-Forez. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 578
Thiers. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  578
La Chaise-Dieu. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  579
Le Puy-en-Velay . .  .  .  .  .  580



THE DORDOGNE, 
LIMOUSIN &  
THE LOT. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  586
The Dordogne. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 588
Périgueux. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  588
Brantôme. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  592
Bergerac . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  593
Issigeac . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  595
Monpazier. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  596
The Dordogne Valley. .  .  .  . 598
Sarlat-la-Canéda . .  .  .  .  .  .  602
The Vézère Valley. .  .  .  .  .  .  605
Limousin . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 612
Limoges. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 613
Aubusson. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 618
Rochechouart. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 619
Solignac. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 619
Uzerche . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 619
Brive-la-Gaillarde. .  .  .  .  .  .  620
South of Brive. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 621
The Lot. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 623
Cahors. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  624

ATLANTIC COAST. .  .  633
Nantes. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 635
Poitou. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  640
La Rochelle. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  642
Île de Ré. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  647
Cognac. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  649
Bordeaux. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  650
Arcachon. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  663

FRENCH BASQUE 
COUNTRY . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 667
Bayonne. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  668
Biarritz. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  673
Guéthary. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  683
St-Jean de Luz . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  683
La Rhune. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  688
Ainhoa . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  688
Espelette. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  688

St-Jean Pied  
de Port. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  689
St-Étienne  
de Baïgorry. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 691

THE PYRENEES . .  .  . 693
Pau. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 695
Lourdes . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  699
Parc National  
des Pyrénées. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 703
Vallée d’Aspe. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  704
Vallée d’Ossau . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 707
Cauterets. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  709
Vallée des Gaves. .  .  .  .  .  .  711
Vallée de Garonne . .  .  .  . 712
Bagnères de Luchon. .  .  .  . 712
St-Bertrand de  
Comminges. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 713
Vallée de l’Ariège . .  .  .  .  . 713

TOULOUSE AREA. .  .  717
Toulouse. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 719
Albi. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 727
Montauban . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 730
Moissac . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 731
Castres. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 732
Armagnac . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 734
Auch. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  734
Condom. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  735

LANGUEDOC-
ROUSSILLON . .  .  .  .  . 738
Bas-Languedoc. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 739
Nîmes. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  739
Uzès . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 746
Montpellier . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 747
Sète . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 753
Bouzigues. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 755
Narbonne. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  756
Béziers. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 757
Carcassonne. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  759
Parc National  
des Cévennes . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 763
Mende . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 767
Gorges du Tarn. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 768
Ste-Énimie. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  769
Grands Causses. .  .  .  .  .  .  771
Millau. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 772
Roussillon . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 774
Perpignan . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 775
Céret. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 778
Têt Valley. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  779
Côte Vermeille . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  780

PROVENCE . .  .  .  .  .  .  . 784
Marseille . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 785
Aix-en-Provence. .  .  .  .  .  804
The Camargue. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  808
Arles. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  808

ON THE ROAD

FR
E

D
E

R
IC

 LEG
R

A
N

D
 - C

O
M

EO
/S

H
U

T
T

E
R

STO
C

K
 ©

GALERIE DES GLACES, 
VERSAILLES  P189



Contents

Camargue Wetlands . .  .  .  . 816
Stes-Maries-de-la-Mer. .  .  . 817
Les Alpilles . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 819
St-Rémy-de-Provence. .  .  . 819
Les Baux-de-Provence. .  .  . 821
Vaucluse. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 822
Avignon . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  822
Villeneuve-lès-Avignon . .  .  . 828
Orange. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  829
Vaison-la-Romaine. .  .  .  .  .  830
Mont Ventoux. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  832
Carpentras . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  833
Fontaine-de-Vaucluse . .  .  835
The Luberon . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  836
Apt . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  836
Gordes & Around. .  .  .  .  .  .  837
Roussillon . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  839
Le Petit Luberon . .  .  .  .  .  .  . 840
Le Grand Luberon . .  .  .  .  .  842
Alpes-de-Haute- 
Provence . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  843
Pays de Forcalquier. .  .  .  .  843
Gorges du Verdon. .  .  .  .  .  .  844

FRENCH RIVIERA 
& MONACO. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 847
Nice. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .850
Cannes. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  862
Antibes. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  869
Mougins &  
Mouans-Sartoux. .  .  .  .  .  .  871
Grasse . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 872
Vence. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 874
St-Paul de Vence . .  .  .  .  . 875
Corniche de l’Estérel. .  .  877
Fréjus. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 877
St-Tropez. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 878
Massif des Maures. .  .  .  884
Corniche des Maures. .  .  . 885
The Three Corniches. .  .  886
Èze . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  886

La Turbie . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  888
Monaco. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  888
Roquebrune-Cap  
Martin. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 894
Menton. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 895

CORSICA. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 898
The Northeast. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  900
Bastia. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  900
Cap Corse . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  904
Nonza. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  906
St-Florent. . . . . . . . . . . . . .906
La Balagne. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 907
Île Rousse . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  907
Algajola . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  909
Calvi. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  909
Porto. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 912
Ajaccio. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 913
Sartène . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 918
Bonifacio. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 919
Porto-Vecchio. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  923
L’Alta Rocca. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  924
Zonza. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  925
Corte. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 926
Vallée de la Restonica. .  .  928
Vallée du Tavignano. .  .  .  .  928
Vizzavona. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  928

France 
Today . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  930
History. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 932
The French. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  948
The French Table . .  .  .  .  . 952
The Arts. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 957
Architecture . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  964
Landscapes 
and Wildlife. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  969

Directory A–Z. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 974
Transport. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 987
Language. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  998
Index. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 1002

SPECIAL FEATURES

The Seine. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 150.
Paris Shopping. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 184
Normandy  
D-Day Sites. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  260
Breton Coast. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 301
Route des  
Vins d’Alsace. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 358
Châteaux of  
the Loire Valley. .  .  .  .  .  . 404
Medieval Art &  
Architecture . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  468

Mountain Highs . .  .  .  .  .  . 528
Vézère Valley  
Cave Art . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 610
Wine, Glorious Wine. .  .  656
Basque Culture. .  .  .  .  .  . 680
Languedoc-Roussillon 
Architecture. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  764
Roman  
Road Trip . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  814
Exploring  
Southern Corsica. .  .  .  . 920

SURVIVAL 
GUIDE

UNDERSTAND



Itineraries

GERMANY

SWITZERLAND
AUSTRIA

ANDORRA

English Channel
(La Manche)

Mediterranean
Sea

Bay of
Biscay

#•

D-Day Landing
Beaches

Golfe de
St-Malo

LUXEMBOURG

BELGIUM
ENGLAND

SPAIN
ANDORRA

ITALY

PARIS

MONACONice

St-Tropez

Pont du
Gard

Nîmes

Carcassonne

Bordeaux

Château de
Chenonceau

Château de
Chambord

Rouen

Mont St-Michel
Bayeux

Corsica
(France)

AT L A N T I C
O C E A N

#_

Vézère
Valley#•

#•

#•
#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•
#•

#•

#_

ÉÉ É

É

É

É

É

É

ÉÉ

É

#•

#•

Essential France

For a taste of quintessential France, follow this 10-day ‘best of’ itinerary.

No place screams ‘France!’ more than Paris. Spend two days in the capital, allowing 
time for cafe lounging, bistro lunches and waterside strolls along the Seine and Canal 
St-Martin. On day three, enjoy Renaissance royalty at Château de Chambord and Châ-
teau de Chenonceau in the Loire Valley. Or spend two days in Normandy, marvelling 
at Rouen’s Notre Dame cathedral, the Bayeux tapestry, sea-splashed Mont St-Michel 
and – should modern history be your passion – the D-Day landing beaches.

Day five, zoom south for world-class cave art in the Vézère Valley. Key sites are 
around the towns of Les Eyzies-de-Tayac-Sireuil and Montignac. Or base yourself in 
Sarlat-la-Canéda, showcasing some of France’s best medieval architecture and a fabulous 
food market. Day seven, experience 12 hours in Bordeaux, not missing wine tasting in its 
stunning La Cité du Vin and its sparkling new seafaring Musée de la Mer et de la Marine. 
Next day, drive three hours to walled Carcassonne, Roman Nîmes and the Pont du 
Gard. Finish on the French Riviera with a casino flutter in Grace Kelly’s Monaco, a port-
side aperitif in Brigitte Bardot’s St-Tropez and a stroll through Henri Matisse’s Nice.

10 
DAYS

30 ©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



France has 3427km of coastline, handsomely spread along the Atlantic and the Medi-
terranean, and a trip from coast to coast uncovers a wealth of dramatically contrasting 
seascapes, port cities and quaint coastal villages.

Step off the boat in Calais and be seduced by cliffs, sand dunes and windy beaches 
on the spectacular Côte d’Opale. Speed southwest, taking in a fish lunch in Dieppe, a 
sensational cathedral visit in Rouen or a picturesque cliffside picnic in Étretat en route 
to your overnight stop: your choice of the pretty Normandy seaside resorts of Honfleur, 
Trouville-sur-Mer or Deauville. Spend two days here: a boat trip beneath the Pont de 
Normandie, shopping for fresh fish and seafood at Trouville-sur-Mer’s waterfront fishmon-
ger, and hobnobbing with Parisians on Deauville’s star-studded boardwalk are essentials.

Devote day three to Normandy’s D-Day landing beaches. Start with Le Mémorial – Un 
Musée pour la Paix in Caen, the best museum devoted to the Battle of Normandy, then 
follow a westward arc along the beach-laced coast, taking in caisson-strewn sands at 
Arromanches-les-Bains, gun installations at Longues-sur-Mer and the 7km-long 
stretch of ‘bloody Omaha’. Come dusk, rejuvenate spent emotions over fresh scallops 
and calvados (apple-flavoured brandy). Or, skip the beaches and go for the stunning 
representation of 11th-century warfare embroidered across 70m of tapestry in Bayeux.

Day four and iconic Mont St-Michel beckons – hiking barefoot across the sands here is 
exhilarating. End the week in Brittany with a flop in an old-fashioned beach tent in Dinard 
and a bracing stroll on spectacular headlands around Camaret-sur-Mer.

Week two begins with a long drive south to chic La Rochelle for a lavish seafood feast. 
Spend a night here, continuing the gourmet theme as you wend your way south through Médoc 
wine country to Bordeaux. Next morning, stop in La Ville Rose, Toulouse, through which 
runs the undisputed queen of canals, Canal du Midi, and/or Carcassonne before hitting the 
Med. The Camargue – a wetland of flamingos, horses and incredible birdlife – is a unique patch 
of coast to explore and Van Gogh thought so too. Follow in his footsteps around Arles, before 
continuing onto the ancient, enigmatic and totally fascinating port city of Marseille.

2 
WEEKS

BELGIUM

GERMANY

SWITZERLAND
AUSTRIA

D-Day Landing
Beaches

Médoc

The
Camargue

English Channel
(La Manche)

Golfe de St-Malo
Omaha
Bayeux

Arromanches-les-Bains &
Longues-sur-Mer

Caen

#•
#•

#•#•
#•

#•
#•

#•

Trouville-sur-Mer &
Deauville

Honfleur
Rouen
Dieppe

Mont
St-Michel

Dinard
Camaret-

sur-Mer

La Rochelle

Étretat

CalaisCôte
d'Opale

Bordeaux

Toulouse

Carcassonne

Arles

Marseille

ITALY

MONACO

SPAIN

ENGLAND

LUXEMBOURG

ANDORRA

AT L A N T I C
O C E A N

Bay of
Biscay

Meditteranean
Sea Corsica

‚

‚

#•
#•

#•
‚

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

É

É

É

É

É

É

É

É

É É

The Channel to the Med

31
PLAN

 YO
UR TRIP It

in
e

r
a

r
ie

s



What makes capital city Paris even more 
wonderful is the extraordinarily green and 
nonurban journey of Renaissance châteaux 
and sparkling wine that unfurls within an 
hour of the city.

Day one has to be France’s grandest 
castle, Château de Versailles, and its 
vast gardens. Second day, feast on France’s 
best-preserved medieval basilica and the 
dazzling blue stained glass in Chartres, an 
easy train ride away. Small-town Chantilly 
is a good spot to combine a laid-back lunch 
with a Renaissance château, formal French 
gardens and – if you snagged tickets in 
advance – an enchanting equestrian perfor-
mance. On the fourth day, catch the train 
to elegant Reims in the heart of the Cham-
pagne region. Scale its cathedral for daz-
zling views before tucking into the serious 
business of Champagne tasting. Dedicated 
bubbly aficionados can hop the next day to 
Épernay, France’s other great Champagne 
city. On day six, enjoy a lazy start then catch 
an afternoon fountain show at Château de 
Vaux-le-Vicomte, followed by a candlelit 
tour of the chateau. End the week with a 
look at futuristic La Défense or, for those 
with kids, Disneyland Resort Paris.

1 
WEEK

A Week around 
Paris

For an exhilarating dose of Breton culture, 
Atlantic sea air and outstanding wine full 
of southern sun, there is no finer trip.

It starts fresh off the boat in St-Malo, 
a walled city with sturdy Vauban ram-
parts that beg exploration at sunset. Walk 
across at low tide to Île du Grand Bé and 
lap up great views atop a 14th-century 
tower in pretty St-Servan. Motor along the 
Côte d’Émeraude the next day, stopping 
in picturesque seaside town Dinard en 
route to captivating Breton port Roscoff, 
200km west. Devote day four to discover-
ing Brittany’s famous cider and megaliths 
around Carnac, the enchanting medieval 
town of Vannes overlooking the glittering 
island-studded Golfe du Morbihan, and the 
turreted medieval castle in Josselin. Push 
south along the Atlantic coast, stopping 
in Nantes if you like big cities (and riding 
mechanical elephants), or continuing to 
the peaceful waterways of ‘Green Venice’, 
aka the Marais Poitevin. Bordeaux is 
your final destination for day six, from 
where a bevy of Bordeaux wine-tasting 
trips tempt. End the journey atop Europe’s 
highest sand dune, Dune du Pilat, near 
oyster-famed Arcachon.

1 
WEEK

BELGIUM

GERMANY

SWITZERLAND
AUSTRIA

ATLANTIC
OCEAN

Côte
d'Émeraude

Dinard

Dune du Pilat

Marais Poitevin

Château de
Vaux-le-Vicomte

Disneyland Resort Paris
St-MaloRoscoff

JosselinVannes

Carnac

Nantes

BordeauxArcachon

English Channel
(La Manche)

Bay of
Biscay

ENGLAND

SPAIN

‚

#•

#•

#•

#•
#•

#•
#_

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

La Défense

É

É

É

É

É

Chartres

Château de
Versailles

PARIS

Chantilly

Disneyland Resort
Paris

Reims

Épernay

Château de
Vaux-le-
Vicomte#•

#•

#•
#•

#•
#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

É

É

É

É

É

#•

Brittany to 
Bordeaux

32

PLAN
 YO

UR TRIP It
in

e
r

a
r

ie
s



Red-wine lovers can enjoy the fruits of Bur-
gundy with this delightful motoring tour.

Begin in the Roman river port of Aux-
erre, 170km southeast of Paris. Explore its 
ancient abbey and Gothic cathedral, and 
cycle along towpaths. On day two consider 
an easy bike ride to pretty Pontigny, 25km 
north. Stay overnight or push on to Chab-
lis, where bags more bike rides and gentle 
hikes between Burgundy vineyards await 
– allow ample time here to taste the seven 
grands crus of this well-known winemak-
ing town. Day four, meander south to the 
picture-postcard village of Noyers-sur-
Serein, then head east to the breathtaking, 
Unesco-listed Abbaye de Fontenay, before 
winding up for the night in Semur-en-
Auxois, 25km south. MuséoParc Alésia, 
where Julius Caesar defeated Gaulish chief 
Vercingétorix in 52 BC, is not far from here 
and makes for a fascinating day out. On the 
last day, discover Dijon and its beautiful 
medieval and Renaissance buildings. From 
here, should you have more time, take a 
road trip through the winemaking area of 
Côte d’Or to Beaune, or south to Lyon in 
the Rhône Valley and beyond to the rugged 
Gorges de l’Ardèche.

6 
DAYS

Burgundy & 
Beyond

For five days of aristocratic pomp and 
architectural splendour within spitting 
distance of transport hub Paris, there is no 
finer destination than the château-studded 
Loire Valley – a Unesco World Heritage 
destination.

Make your first base the regal city of 
Blois, from where you can take an or-
ganised château tour: queen of all castles 
Château de Chambord and the charm-
ingly classical Château de Cheverny make 
a great combo. Day three, follow France’s 
longest river southwest to Amboise, final 
home of Leonardo da Vinci. If wine is a 
love, build some dégustation (tasting) of 
local Vouvray wines in vineyards into your 
itinerary on the way to solidly bourgeois 
Tours, an easy hop from Amboise. From 
here Château de Chenonceau is beauti-
fully strung across the River Cher 34km 
east. End your trip with France’s elite riding 
school in Saumur and the movingly simple 
abbey church Abbaye Royale de Fon-
tevraud – or push on northwest to Angers 
with its massive black-stone fortress and 
Apocalypse tapestry. Château de Verrières 
in Saumur is a befitting overnight address 
in this château-rich neck of the woods.

5 
DAYS

#•

#• #•

Abbaye de
Fontenay

Noyers-sur-
Serein

Côte
d'Or

É

É

É

É

É

Saumur
Château de
Chenonceau

Château de
Cheverny

Château de
Chambord

Blois

PARIS

Amboise
Vouvray

Tours
Angers

Abbaye Royale
de Fontevraud

#•#•

#•

#•
#•

#•
#•

#•

#•

#_

#•

#• #•

#•#• #•
#•

#•
#•#•

É

É

É

É

É

#•

Pontigny

Chablis
Abbaye de
Fontenay

MuséoParc Alésia
Semur-en-

Auxois

Noyers-sur-
Serein

Auxerre

Dijon

Côte d'Or

Beaune

Lyon

É

#•

DGorges de
l'Ardèche
(150km)

Along the Loire 
Valley

33
PLAN

 YO
UR TRIP It

in
e

r
a

r
ie

s



A trip to the French Alps often translates 
as one week of skiing in one place. Yet take 
time to explore the region after the snow 
has melted – summer is best – and you’ll 
be pleasantly surprised.

Warm up with old-town ambling, lake-
side strolling and warm-weather swim-
ming in fairy-tale Annecy, a beautiful 
medieval town just 45km from Geneva, 
Switzerland. Day two, shift to Chamonix 
at the foot of Mont Blanc, Europe’s highest 
peak: ride a cable car up to the Aiguille 
du Midi or, if the sky is not crystal-clear, 
ride a cog railway up to the Mer de Glace 
glacier. Yet more unforgettable views of 
Mont Blanc seduce along hiking trails in 
the chic, picturesque Alpine villages of St-
Gervais and Megève. Let the adrenalin 
rip, or push on via the ancient Savoyard 
stronghold of Chambéry to the Parc Na-
tional de la Vanoise, where spectacular 
mountain biking in Les Trois Vallées will 
please the most jaded outdoor junkie. A fit-
ting finale to your Alpine foray is the stun-
ning drive through the Parc National des 
Écrins to Briançon, perhaps the loveliest 
of all the medieval villages in the French 
Alps, famous for its Vauban fortifications.

5 
DAYS

Summer in  
the Alps

For sun, sea and celebrity action, hit 
France’s hot south.

Start in Nice, star of the coastline that 
unfurls in a pageant of belle époque palaces 
and iconic sands. Drive along the Riviera’s 
trio of legendary corniches – coastal views 
are mind-blowing – and on day three train 
it to glitzy Monaco. Motor southwest next, 
breaking for a stroll and a few snaps on the 
red-rock Corniche de l’Estérel en route 
to fishing port St-Tropez, where million-
dollar yachts jostle for space with street 
artists. Rise early next morning for the place 
des Lices market and spend the afternoon 
on sandy Plage de Pampelonne. Day six is 
a toss-up between a dramatic drive along 
the Corniche des Maures to Bormes-
les-Mimosas or a boat trip to the très belle 
Îles d’Hyères. Head inland next to Aix-en-
Provence, a canvas of graceful 19th-century 
architecture, stylish cafes and squares. From 
Aix, it’s a hop and a skip to Ventabren, 
where lunch or dinner alfresco at La Table 
de Ventabren is what eating in Provence is 
all about. Devote your last two days to the 
wild Gorges du Verdon, Europe’s largest 
canyon, two hours’ drive northeast, or gentle 
Luberon with its hilltop villages.

10 
DAYS

#•

Corniche des Maures

Three
Corniches

Aix-en-
Provence

Gorges du
Verdon

Luberon

#•#•

#•
#•

#•

Îles
d'Hyères

#•

#•#• #• #_
#•

M E D I T E R R A N E A N
S E A

ITALY

É

É

É
É

St-Tropez

MONACO

Nice

Bormes-les-
Mimosas

Ventabren
#•Corniche

de l'Estérel

É

#•

#•

#•

#•
#•

#•

Parc National
des Écrins

Parc National
de la Vanoise

Les Trois
Vallées

St-Gervais

Mer de Glace

#÷

#÷

#•

#•

#•
#•

#•

#•
R

#•

#•É

É

É

É

É

É
É

Megève

Chambéry

Chamonix

Annecy

Briançon

Aiguille
du Midi

SWITZERLAND

ITALY

The South of 
France

34

PLAN
 YO

UR TRIP It
in

e
r

a
r

ie
s



SEND US YOUR FEEDBACK 
We love to hear from travellers – your comments keep us on our toes and help make our books 
better. Our well-travelled team reads every word on what you loved or loathed about this book. 
Although we cannot reply individually to your submissions, we always guarantee that your feed-
back goes straight to the appropriate authors, in time for the next edition. Each person who sends 
us information is thanked in the next edition – the most useful submissions are rewarded with a 
selection of digital PDF chapters.

Visit lonelyplanet.com/contact to submit your updates and suggestions or to ask for help. 
Our award-winning website also features inspirational travel stories, news and discussions.

Note: We may edit, reproduce and incorporate your comments in Lonely Planet products such as 
guidebooks, websites and digital products, so let us know if you don’t want your comments repro-
duced or your name acknowledged. For a copy of our privacy policy visit lonelyplanet.com/privacy.

10051005

OUR READERS
Many thanks to the travellers who used the last 
edition and wrote to us with helpful hints, useful 
advice and interesting anecdotes: Adam Powell, 
Alessandra Furlan, Bill Leddy, Bruce Stillard, Dan 
Bostrom, George Moss, Jeremie Pinard Saint-Pierre, 
Jorden Summers, Joseph Clarke, Laura Heemeryck, 
Linda Moss, Maya Zane Kaisth, Nelly Stanko, Shan-
non Mekuly, Vicki Lloyd

WRITER THANKS
Nicola Williams
Heartfelt bisous to the many friends and profession-
als who aided and abetted in tracking down the best 
in Paris, Bordeaux and elsewhere on the Atlantic 
Coast, including: in Paris, Elodie Berta, Mary Winston- 
Nicklin, Kasia Dietz, Rachel Vanier and Stéphanie 
Ruch; in and around Bordeaux, Pauline Versace (La 
Cité du Vin), Emmeline Azra (St-Émilion) and Alexia 
Guelte. Kudos to my ever-fabulous co-writers and my 
ever-faithful, trilingual ‘France en famille’ research 
team, Matthias, Niko, Mischa and Kaya Luefkens.

Alexis Averbuck
I am deeply indebted to Didier Ageorges of excellent 
restaurant Pascaline in Sebastopol, California and 
Christophe Algieri who generously led me to many a 
fabulous new Basque locale. Big hugs to Alexandra Mil-
iotis and Margarita Kontzia who made my exit through 
Paris a party on the Seine. And – as always – the ideal 
travel companion, Ryan Ver Berkmoes, the trip was a 
peachy delight!

Oliver Berry
Un grand merci to everyone who helped me with my re-
search in Provence this time around, including Jérome 
Coustellet, Marie Lafarge, Sophie Casticci, James 
Clarke, Agnès Caron and Aurelie Martin. Back home, 
thanks to Rosie Hillier for putting up with long days 
and nights of write-up, and to everyone in the LP team 
putting the project together, especially Destination 
Editor Dan Fahey for fielding myriad questions about 
taxonomy, topography, Typefi and plenty more besides. 

Jean-Bernard Carillet
A huge thanks to everyone who made trips to Occita-
nie a pure joy, including Sarah D, Elodie and Sarah K, 
as well as Céline, Sabrina, Jean-François, Caroline and 
Loriane. And big thanks to Daniel at LP for his trust.

Kerry Christiani
A big merci to all the travel professionals and  
acquaintances who made my road to research in 
Alsace, Lorraine and Champagne all the smoother. 
In particular I would like to thank Apollonia Gontero 
in Troyes, Géraldine Amar in Strasbourg, and the 
Champagne-making pros at maisons Taittinger, Veuve 
Clicquot, Moët & Chandon and Boizel.

Gregor Clark
Merci beaucoup to the many French and Monégasque 
locals who shared their insights about France and 
Monaco with me, especially Marion Pansiot, Clara Diaz 
Campuzano, Lucie Richard, Did Kwo, Claire Bouvrot, 
Bruno Rouganne and Eric Demeester. Back home, hugs 
to Gaen, Meigan and Chloe, who always make coming 
home the best part of the trip.

Behind the Scenes

©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



1006

BEH
IN

D TH
E SCEN

ES

Damian Harper
Thanks to Myriam, Frederica Forte, Michael Egan, 
Sophie and Isobel, Veronique, Thomas, Antonin, 
Louis Chow, Diane and Clive and of course endless 
gratitude to Daisy, Tim and Emma for all your help 
and support. Thanks also to the people of France, 
who made this trip so engaging, refreshing and fun.

Anita Isalska
My time in France was enriched by many productive 
detours and chance encounters. A big thank you 
to Vanessa Michy and her colleagues at Auvergne-
Rhône-Alpes Tourisme for the helpful suggestions. 
I’m grateful to Nicola Williams, Tom Hewitson and 
Jane Atkin for tips (or morale-boosting), and my 
parents, Barbara and Harry, for enthusiastically 
joining the research on cuisine dauphinoise. For 
scrutiny of piste maps and stunt driving in national 
parks, my partner Normal Matt excelled himself – 
merci infiniment.

Catherine Le Nevez
Merci mille fois first and foremost to Julian and to 
the innumerable Parisians and those in northern 
France who provided insights, inspiration and great 
times. Huge thanks too to my Paris co-authors Chris 
and Nicola, Destination Editor Daniel Fahey and 
everyone at LP. As ever, a heartfelt merci encore to 
my parents, brother, belle-sœur, neveu and nièce for 
sustaining my lifelong love of Paris and of France.

Hugh McNaughtan
As always, I must thank Tasmin, Maise and Willa, my 
endlessly patient family, plus my editor Dan, and the 
support team at Lonely Planet. I’d also like to thank 
Audrey, Isabelle and the many people in Provence 
who made this project a success and a pleasure.

Christopher Pitts
Special thanks to all the crew at LP who have put so 
much hard work into making this book what it is. Un 
très grand merci to Marcel in Najac for helping me 
get my car unstuck; I thought it was a goner. Bises 
also to Alain and Anne-Marie in Calviac, the rest of 
the Pavillard clan, and my dearest partners in crime: 
Perrine, Elliot and Céleste.

Daniel Robinson
Special thanks to (from east to west) Yoann Ivanoff 
(Sully-sur-Loire), Marie-Laure de Brem (Bourges), 
Laetitia Marion (Saint-Viâtre), Louise Floch (Cham-
bord), Lyne Coutellier (Blois), Mélodie Pesneau (Am-
boise), Marion Moulun and Serrat Mehretab (Tours), 
Sébastien Guessard (Tourquant), Olivier Thibault 
and Jean-Claude Freléchoux (Saumur), Patrick and 
Annick Rivière (Le Mans) and Anny Monet (Le Mans, 
Saumur and Angers). This project would not have 
been possible without the support, enthusiasm and 
forbearance of my wife Rachel and our sons Yair and 
Sasson (New London, Connecticut).

Regis St Louis
Countless chefs, winemakers, baristas, innkeep-
ers and others helped along the way – and I am 
deeply grateful to the people in the south of 
France. Special thanks go to Michele and Roland 
Skripnikoff, Richard Lengsfeld and family, Bruno 
Eldin, Madame Ziane, and the Lyon Running Crew. 
Thanks to the support of Cassandra and daughters 
Magdalena and Genevieve, who made this endeav-
our worthwhile.

Greg Ward
Thanks to the many wonderful people who helped 
me as I criss-crossed Corsica, and took the time to 
tell me about the history, legends and hiking trails 
of the island. Thanks too to my editor Daniel Fahey 
for giving me this opportunity, and to my dear wife 
Sam for everything else.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
Climate map data adapted from Peel MC, Finlayson 
BL & McMahon TA (2007) ‘Updated World Map of 
the Köppen-Geiger Climate Classification’, Hydrol-
ogy and Earth System Sciences, 11, 1633-44.
Cover photograph: Lavender fields, Alpes-de-
Haute-Provence, Michel Cavalier/AWL ©
Illustrations p82-3, p98-9, p104-5, p190-1, p272-3, 
p788-9 , p890-1 by Javier Zarracina

THIS BOOK
This 13th edition of Lonely 
Planet’s France guidebook 
was curated by Nicola Williams 
and researched and written by 
Nicola Williams, Alexis Aver-
buck, Oliver Berry, Jean- 
Bernard Carillet, Kerry Chris-
tiani, Gregor Clark, Damian 
Harper, Anita Isalska, Catherine 
Le Nevez, Hugh McNaughtan, 
Christopher Pitts, Daniel 
Robinson, Regis St Louis and 
Greg Ward. This guidebook was 
produced by the following:

Destination Editor  
Daniel Fahey
Senior Product Editor  
Genna Patterson
Product Editor Jessica Ryan
Senior Cartographer  
Mark Griffiths
Book Designer Gwen Cotter
Assisting Editors Sarah 
Bailey, Judith Bamber, Michelle 
Bennett, Lucy Cowie, Peter 
Cruttenden, Andrea Dobbin, 
Samantha Forge, Carly Hall, 
Gabrielle Innes, Jodie Martire, 
Anne Mulvaney, Rosie Nichol-

son, Kristin Odijk, Monique 
Perrin, Sarah Reid, Tamara Sh-
eward, Fionnuala Twomey, Sam 
Wheeler and Simon Williamson
Cartographer Rachel Imeson
Cover Researcher  
Naomi Parker
Thanks to Ronan Abayawick-
rema, Ben Buckner, Heather 
Champion, Grace Dobell, Evan 
Godt, Alicia Johnson, Sandie 
Kestell, Jenna Myers, Cathe-
rine Naghten, Claire Naylor, 
Karyn Noble, Matt Phillips, 
Angela Tinson



1007

Index

Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000

4 Heures du Mans 951
39-hour week 949
2018 World Cup 951

A
abbeys, see also churches & 

cathedrals
Abbatiale de la  

Ste-Trinité 247
Abbaye d’Aulps 515
Abbaye de Beauport 

289-90
Abbaye de Citeaux 449
Abbaye de Clairvaux 

Monastery 344
Abbaye de Fontenay 451, 

469
Abbaye de Jumièges 244
Abbaye de Montbenoît 555
Abbaye de Paimpont 317
Abbaye de Pontigny 456, 

468-9
Abbaye de St-Benoît-sur-

Loire 398
Abbaye du Mont  

St-Michel 274
Abbaye Impériale 556
Abbaye Royale de  

Fontevraud 424
Abbaye St-Germain 452-4
Abbaye St-Guenol 297
Abbaye-aux-Dames 262
Abbaye-aux-Hommes 262
Salles-Arbuissonnas- 

en-Beaujolais Priory 494
abseiling 542
absinthe 423
accessible travel 974
accommodation 20, 974-7, 

978, see also individual 
locations

architecture 966
hôtels particuliers 747, 751

internet resources 124, 
975

language 998-9
accordions 620
activities 27-9, 50-6, see 

also individual activities
Aigues-Mortes 818
Aiguilles de Port Coton 313
Ainhoa 688
air travel 987, 990
Aix-en-Provence 804-8
Ajaccio 913-18, 914
Albi 727-30, 728
Algajola 909
Alpe d’Huez 545-6
Alpes-de-Haute-Provence 

843-6
Alsace 59, 345-73, 346-7

accommodation 345
climate 345
food 345
highlights 346-7
travel seasons 345

Amboise 412-14
amusement parks

Cigoland 362
Futuroscope 641
Les Machines de l’Île de 

Nantes 635
Parc de Loisirs de  

Chamonix 507
Vulcania 573

Angers 425-8, 426
animal sanctuaries & 

wildlife parks
Enclos aux Cigognes 371
Montagne des Singes 362
NaturOparC 364
Parc des Oiseaux 497
Parc Polaire 559
Volière des Cigognes 

Altavilloises 333
animals, see wildlife
Anjou 419-28
Annecy 518-23, 519, 529
Antibes 869-71
aperitifs 954

Apt 836-7
aquariums

Aquarium du Grand 
Lyon 482

Aquarium La Rochelle 643
Biodiversarium 783
Cité de la Mer 270
Grand Aquarium 281
Musée de la Mer 674
Musée Océanographique 

de Monaco 889, 48
Océanopolis 294

Arbois 554-5
Arc de Triomphe (Paris) 77
Arcachon 663-4
Arc-et-Senans 553
archaeological sites

Alignements de  
Kerlescan 310

Alignements de  
Kermario 310

Alignements du  
Ménec 310

Bibracte 464-5
Cairn de Gavrinis 312
Cairn de Petit Mont 312
Cairn of Barnenez 293
Géant du Manio 310
Les Arènes 878 
Locmariaquer Megaliths 

312
MuséoParc Alésia 450
Temple de Janus 466-7
Théâtre Romain 466, 477
Tumulus de Kercado 310
Tumulus St-Michel 310
Vézère Valley 610-11, 

610-11
architecture 468-9, 964-8

Cabanon Le Corbusier 895
Chapelle du Rosaire 874
Escalier Monumental 735
La Croisette 862
Languedoc-Roussillon 

764-5, 764-5
Promenade des Anglais 

850, 882-3

Provence 790
Tour du Pape Jean XXII 

624
Villa E-1027 895

area codes 19
Arles 808-16, 809
Armagnac 734-7, 954
Arnac-Pompadour 622
Arromanches-les-Bains 258
Ars-en-Ré 648
art 22, 468-9, 638, 805, 851, 

962-3
art galleries & museums

Carré d’Art – Musée d’Art 
Contemporain 742

Carré Sainte-Anne 749
Carrières de  

Lumières 821
Centre Pompidou 86-7, 86
Centre Pompidou- 

Metz 380
Cité Internationale de la 

Tapisserie 618
Espace Dalí 92
Espace de l’Art  

Concret 872
Espace des Renoir 344
Fondation du Doute 401
Fondation Louis  

Vuitton 74
Fondation Luma 810
Fondation Vincent Van 

Gogh 810
Fontaines  

Pétrifiantes 579 
Galerie David  

d’Angers 426-7
Galerie Lympia 850
Grand Palais 77
La Cohue – Musée des 

Beaux-Arts 314
L’Atelier des Lumières 

22, 102
Le Magasin 537
Le Tripostal 209
Louvre 81-4
Maison du Tapissier 618
Musée Bonnat-Helleu 669

©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



1008

IN
D

EX ﻿A
-B﻿

art galleries & museums 
continued

Musée d’Art Asiatica 675
Musée d’Art Classique de 

Mougins 871
Musée d’Art  

Contemporain 483
Musée d’Art et d’Histoire 

de Provence 873
Musée d’Art Hyacinthe 

Rigaud 775
Musée d’Art Moderne 

(Céret) 778-9
Musée d’Art Moderne de 

la Ville de Paris 69
Musée d’Art Moderne 

et Contemporain 
(Guéthary) 683 

Musée d’Art Moderne 
et Contemporain 
(Strasbourg) 349

Musée d’Art Moderne 
et Contemporain 
(St-Étienne) 500

Musée d’Art Moderne et 
d’Art Contemporain 
(Nice) 851

Musée d’Art Moderne, 
d’Art Contemporain et 
d’Art Brut – LaM 207 

Musée d’Art Roger 
Quilliot 563

Musée d’Arts Africains, 
Océaniens et  
Améridiens 790

Musée d’Arts  
de Nantes 635

Musée de l’Hospice 
Comtesse 209 

Musée de Pont-Aven 307
Musée Départemental 

d’Art Contemporain 
619

Musée des Arts  
Décoratifs 84

Musée des Beaux-Arts 
(Angers) 426

Musée des Beaux Arts 
(Bordeaux) 651 

Musée des Beaux-Arts 
(Caen) 262

Musée des Beaux-Arts 
(Chambéry) 524 

Musée des Beaux-Arts 
(Dijon) 431

Musée des Beaux Arts 
(Limoges) 615

Musée des Beaux-Arts 
(Lyon) 477

Musée des Beaux Arts 
(Marseille) 791

Musée des Beaux-Arts 
(Nancy) 374

Musée des Beaux-Arts 
(Orléans) 393

Musée des Beaux-Arts 
(Pau) 695

Musée des Beaux-Arts 
(Quimper) 303

Musée des Beaux-Arts 
(Reims) 325 

Musée des Beaux-Arts 
(Rennes) 318

Musée des Beaux-Arts 
(Rouen) 240

Musée des Beaux-Arts 
(Tours) 407

Musée des  
Impressionnismes 
Giverny 194

Musée d’Orsay 108-9, 
108

Musée du Bastion 896
Musée du Louvre 81-4, 

82-3, 103
Musée d’Unterlinden 366
Musée Eugène  

Boudin 268
Musée Fabre 748-9
Musée Guimet des Arts 

Asiatiques 69
Musée Ingres 731
Musée Jacquemart- 

André 92-3
Musée Jean Cocteau 

Collection Séverin 
Wunderman 896

Musée Magnin 433-4
Musée Malraux 249
Musée Mandet 565-6
Musée Marmottan 

Monet 74
Musée Matisse 851
Musée National d’Art 

Moderne 86-7
Musée National Eugène 

Delacroix 107
Musée National  

Picasso 96
Musée Réattu 810
Musée Rignault 630
Musée Zervos 462
Palais de Tokyo 69
Palais Fesch Musée des 

Beaux-Arts 915
Panorama XXL 242
Petit Palais 77

art nouveau 375
Atlantic Coast 60, 633-66, 

634
ATMs 981

Aubusson 618
Auch 734-5
Aury, Dominique 958
Autoire 632
Autun 466-7, 469
Auvergne 60, 560-85, 561

accommodation 560
climate 560
food 560
highlights 561
travel seasons 560

Auxerre 452-5, 453
avalanches 982
Avallon 460-1
Avenue des Champs-

Élysées 77
Avignon 822-8, 824-5
Avize 334-5
Avoriaz 515
Axoa 680
Azay-le-Rideau 415-16

B
Baccarat 379-80
Bagnères de Luchon 712-13
baïonnettes 671-2
Ballon d’Alsace 371
Balzac, Honoré de 416
Banyuls-sur-Mer 782-3
Bardot, Brigitte 943
basilicas, see churches & 

cathedrals
Basilique du Sacré-Cœur 

88-9, 88
Bas-Languedoc 739-45
Basque Country, see French 

Basque Country
Basque culture 679, 680, 

686, 687, 688, 691, 
680-81

Bastia 900-4, 902
bastides 597, 688
Bastille Day 118
Battle of Normandy 255, 

260-1
Baudelaire, Charles 957
Baume-les-Messieurs 555
Bavella 925, 920-1
Bayeux 251-4, 252
Bayeux Tapestry 933
Bayeux War Cemetery 261
Bayonne 668-73, 670
beaches 25

Agde 756
Antibes 869
Arcachon 663
Belle Île 313
Biarritz 675

Brittany 301
Cannes 863, 882-3, 

882-3
Carnac 309
Concarneau 306
Corniche des Maures 

885-6
Corsica 906, 907-8, 909, 

910, 917, 922, 923
Côte d’Azur 882-3, 882-3
D-Day Beaches 15, 255-9 

256, 15
Dieppe 245
Dinard 285
Fécamp 247
Île de Batz 291
Île d’Ouessant 295
Juan-les-Pins 871
Marseille 791
Metz 381
Monaco 894
Montpellier 750
Morgat 297
Nice 854, 855, 882-3, 

882-3
Omaha Beach 257-8, 

260-1
Paris 150
Quiberon 311
St Tropez 879, 882-3
St-Jean de Luz 685
St-Malo 281, 300

bears 703, 705, 970
Beaujolais 494-6
Beaulieu-sur-Dordogne 623
Beaumont-de-Lomagne 

726
Beaune 444-9, 445
beavers 703
beer 115, 118, 168
Belfort 557
Belle Île 313-14
Bergerac 593-5
Bergheim 361-3
Besançon 549-53 , 550
Bête du Gévaudan 584
Beynac-et-Cazenac 

599-600
Béziers 757-9
Biarritz 673-82, 676-7

accommodation 676-8
activities 675
drinking & nightlife 679
entertainment 679
festivals & events 676
food 678-9
information 682
shopping 682
sights 674-5 

Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000



1009
IN

D
EX ﻿B

-C﻿
travel to/from 682 
travel within 682

Bibliothèque Nationale de 
France 112 

bicycle travel, see cycling
Bidarray 688
bidonvilles 951
Bielle 708
bikinis 943
Biot 876
birds 604, 703, 712
birdwatching 642, 647
bison 768
Blésois 399-406
Blois 399-406, 400
boat travel 600, 989, 990-1

Albi 729 
Arcachon 663
Auxerre 454
Bergerac 593
Besançon 552
Bouzigues 755
Burgundy 443
Cahors 624
Canal du Midi 727
Corsica 910
Dieppe 245
Dordogne Valley 600
Évian-les-Bains 518
Îles d’Hyères 887
Lot, the 630
Morlaix 292
Nice 855 
Paris 116, 150
Parc National des 

Calanques 803 
Porto 912
Quimper 303
Sète 754
St-Jean de Luz 685
St-Malo 281
Toulouse 724
Vézère Valley, the 608

Bocuse, Paul 488
Bois de Boulogne 75
Bonaparte, Napoléon 937-9
Bonifacio 919-23, 921
Bonnieux 840
books 176, 930, 948, 958, 

957-9
food 953
wine 438

Bordeaux 22, 650-60, 652
accommodation 651-3
drinking & nightlife 660
entertainment 658
food 653-5
information 659

shopping 659
sights 650-1
travel to/within 659-60
wine 656

bouchons 16, 487, 16
bouillabaisse 795, 41
boulangeries 138
boules 115
Bourg d’Oisans 546-7
Bouzigues 755-6
Brancion 470
Brantôme 592-3
Bras, Michel 22
Brassens, Georges 753
bread 952-3
Brest 293-5
Briançon 547-9
Brides-les-Bains 530
bridges

Aire du Viaduc de  
Millau 772

Barrage de la Rance 285
Paris 150
Pont de Normandie 254
Pont du Gard 15, 15
Pont Neuf 103
Pont Valentré 624
Viaduct (Morlaix) 292

Brioude 584
Brittany 58, 277-321, 278

accommodation 277
activities 301
Breton Coast 301, 300-1
climate 277
food 277
highlights 278
history 279
travel to/from 279
weather 277

Brive-la-Gaillarde 620-1
budget 19
Buoux 842
Burgundy 59, 429-73, 430

accommodation 429
activities 443
climate 429
food 429
highlights 430, 430
travel seasons 429

burka ban 951
bus travel 988, 991
business hours 19, 982
buskers 171

C
cabarets 169
Caen 262-5, 263

Cagnes-sur-Mer 863
Cahors 624-7, 625
Cairn of Barnenez 293
calanques 803, 913
calisson d’Aix 807
Calvados 251-70
Calvi 909-12
Camaret-sur-Mer 299
Camargue, the 808-19
camping 20, 975, 976
Camus, Albert 958
Canal du Midi 724, 727, 

760-1
Canal St-Martin 97
Cancale 286-7
Candes-St-Martin 423
Cannes 862-9, 864

accomodation 865
beaches 862
drinking & nightlife 

867-8
food 866-7
information 868
travel to/within 868-9

canoeing, see kayaking & 
canoeing

canyoning 56, 542, 766
Cap Corse 904-5
Cap de la Chèvre 297-8
Cap Fagnet 247
Cap Ferret 665-6
Cap Martin 894
Capbreton 674
Capet, Hugh 933
car travel 22, 697, 991-5, 

1002
Carcassonne 14, 759-67, 

760, 762, 14, 765
accommodation 761
activities 759-60
food 761-3
information 763
sights 759
travel to/within 763

Carennac 628 
Carnac 16, 309-11, 17
Carnaval de Nice 855
Carpentras 833-5
Caseneuve 842
Casino de Monte Carlo 

889, 890-1, 890-1, 
890, 891

casinos 517, 569
Castet 708
Castres 732-3
Cathédrale Notre Dame 

(Chartres) 200
Cathédrale Notre Dame de 

Paris 102, 151

Causse de Sauveterre 771
Causse du Larzac 771
Causse Méjean 771
Causse Noir 771
Cauterets 709-12
cave art 610-11, 610-11
caves 425, 608

Aven Armand 771
Château de Brézé 425
Gouffre de Padirac 628
Gouffre de  

Proumeyssac 598
Grotte de Dargilan 771-2
Grotte de Font de  

Gaume 607
Grotte de Glace 544
Grotte de la Luire 542
Grotte de la  

Madeleine 500
Grotte de  

l’Apothicairerie 313
Grotte de Lascaux 609
Grotte de Niaux 714
Grotte de Rouffignac 607
Grotte des  

Combarelles 607
Grotte des Merveilles 628
Grotte du Grand Roc 607
Grotte du Mas d’Azil 714
Grotte du Pech Merle 629
Grotte du Sorcier 607-8
Grottes de Baume 556
Grottes de Bétharram 

701
Grottes de l’Abbaye 592
Grottes de Sare 687
Grottes Naturelles 601
Le Mystère des  

Faluns 425
Les Pommes Tapées 422
Lombrives 715
Tautavel 778
Troglodytes et  

Sarcophages 425
cell phones 18, 983
cemeteries, see also war 

memorials & ceme-
teries

Cimetière du  
Montparnasse 112

Cimetière du Père 
Lachaise 97-9

Les Catacombes 107
Centre Pompidou 86-7, 86
Centuri 905
Céret 778-9
Cézanne, Paul 805
Chablis 456-8
Chambéry 523-5
chamois 969-70



1010

IN
D

EX ﻿C﻿

Chamonix 13, 503, 506-13, 
508, 13

accommodation 509-10
activities 506-9
children, travel with 507
drinking & nightlife 512
food 510-11
information 512
sights 503, 506
travel to/from 512-13
travel within 513

Champagne (drink) 12, 
326-7, 328, 330, 331, 
956, 12

Champagne houses
Albert Levasseur 333-4
Avize Viti Campus 335
Champagne Georges 

Cartier 336
Étienne & Anne-Laure 

Lefevre 331-3
Mercier 336
Moët & Chandon 336
Sanger Cellars 334-5
Villa Bissinger 338

Champagne (region) 58, 
322-44, 323

accommodation 322
climate 322
food 322
highlights 323
history 324
travel to/from 324
weather 322

Champagne routes 332
Côte des Bar  

Champagne Route 
343-4

Côte des Blancs  
Champagne Route 
334-6

Montagne de Reims 
Champagne  
Route 331-2

Vallée de la Marne  
Champagne Route 
332-4

Champs-Élysées 77
Chantilly 198-200
charcuterie 953
Charlemagne 933
Charlie Hebdo 946
Chartres 200-4, 201
Chartreuse 526
Châteauneuf-du-Pape 

834, 2

chateaux 23, 404-5, 404-5
Chantier Médiéval de 

Guédelon 456
Château d’Aguilar 774
Château d’Ancy-le- 

Franc 459 
Château d’Angers 425
Château d’Annecy 518
Château d’Azay-le-Rideau 

12, 415-16, 12
Château de Beynac 599
Château de Brancion 470
Château de Brissac 428
Château de Caen 262
Château de  

Castelnaud 599
Château de Châlucet 619
Château de Chambord 

22, 402
Château de Chantilly 

198, 187
Château de Chaumont-

sur-Loire 406
Château de Chenonceau 

411-12, 404
Château de Cheverny 

402-3
Château de Foix 713
Château de  

Fontainebleau 195-6
Château de Josselin 316
Château de Joux 559
Château de Kaysersberg 

365
Château de la Rochepot 

441 
Château de Langeais 415
Château de Lanquais 598
Château de Maulnes 459
Château de Menthon- 

St-Bernard 525, 528
Château de  

Montségur 715
Château de Montsoreau- 

Musée d’Art  
Contemporain 423

Château de Murol 578
Château de Pau 695
Château de  

Peyrepertuse 774
Château de  

Puilaurens 774
Château de Puymartin 

604 
Château de Quéribus 774
Château de Ratilly 456
Château de Saumur 420
Château de Savigny 442
Château de Serrant 428
Château de Simiane- 

la-Rotonde 844

Château de St-Malo 280
Château de Sully 467
Château de Sully-sur-

Loire 398, 405
Château de Tanlay 459
Château de Tournoël 571
Château de Turenne 621
Château de Vaux-le- 

Vicomte 197
Château de Versailles 

189, 7
Château de Villandry 

414-15, 404
Château de Vitré 321
Château des Baux 821
Château des Ducs de 

Bretagne 635
Château des Ducs de 

Savoie 523 
Château des Milandes 

599
Château des Reynats 592
Château d’If 791
Château d’Ussé 417, 405
Château du Doyen 628
Château du Haut  

Kœnigsbourg 362
Château du Wineck 365
Château Gaillard  

(Amboise) 413
Château Gaillard (Les 

Andelys) 242
Château Les Carmes 

Haut Briond 654
Château Royal 765, 781, 

764-5
Château Royal d’Amboise 

412
Château Royal de Blois 

399
Duché 746
Lac Chambon 578
Le Château de Bazoches 

463
Logis Royal 416

Châtillon-sur-Marne 333-4
Châtillon-sur-Seine 451-2
cheese 40, 452, 954

Auvergne 569
Camembert 269
Ceneri 868
Fourme d’Ambert 579
Roquefort 773
Vacherin du Haut Doubs 

559
Chemilly 456
Chemin de Croix 701
Chemin de Stevenson 766
Chênehutte-Trèves- 

Cunault 424
Chenonceaux 411-12

Cherbourg 270-1
Chichée 456
children, travel with 44-9, 

114, 507, 772
Chilhac 584
Chinon 417-19
Chirac, Jacques 944
Chitry-le-Fort 456
chocolate 353, 498, 673, 

698
churches & cathedrals, see 

also abbeys
Abbatiale  

 St-Austremoine 570
Abbatiale St-Ouen 242
Abbatiale St-Philibert 467
Abbatiale St-Pierre 623
Abbaye de Brantôme 592
Abbaye de Flaran 736
Abbaye de Fontfroide 757
Abbaye de St-Savin sur 

Gartempe 642
Abbaye Notre-Dame de 

Sénanque 838
Abbaye St-Pierre 731
Abbaye St-Pierre de 

Solignac 619
Baptistère St-Jean 641
Basilique Collégiale 

Notre Dame 446
Basilique de St-Julien 

584
Basilique du Sacré-Cœur 

88-9, 88
Basilique Notre-Dame 

574
Basilique Notre Dame de 

Fourvière 477
Basilique Notre Dame de 

la Garde 785
Basilique Notre Dame du 

Port 563
Basilique Notre-Dame du 

Roncier 316
Basilique St-Amable 566
Basilique Ste- 

Madeleine 462
Basilique St-Martin 407
Basilique St-Rémi 325
Basilique St-Sernin 719
Basilique St-Urbain 339
Cathédrale de Marseille 

Notre Dame de la 
Major 790-1

Cathédrale de  
Monaco 889

Cathédrale de St- 
Étienne 722

Cathédrale Notre Dame 
(Bayeux) 252 

Cathédrale Notre Dame 
(Chartres) 200

Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000



1011
IN

D
EX C﻿

Cathédrale Notre Dame 
(Clermont-Ferrand) 
562-3

Cathédrale Notre-Dame 
de Coutances 276

Cathédrale Notre Dame 
de Paris 102

Cathédrale Notre Dame 
(Grenoble) 537 

Cathédrale Notre-Dame 
(Le Havre) 249 

Cathédrale Notre Dame 
(Le Puy-en-Velay) 581

Cathédrale Notre Dame 
(Reims) 324-5 

Cathédrale Notre Dame 
(Rouen) 240

Cathédrale Notre-Dame 
(Strasbourg) 348

Cathédrale St-André 650
Cathédrale St-Apollinaire 

498
Cathédrale St- 

Corentin 303
Cathédrale Ste- 

Cécile 728-9
Cathédrale Ste-Croix 393
Cathédrale Ste-Marie 

(Auch) 734
Cathédrale Ste-Marie 

(Bayonne) 668
Cathédrale Ste-Marie 

(St-Bertrand de 
Comminges) 713 

Cathédrale St-Étienne 
(Auxerre) 454

Cathédrale St-Étienne 
(Cahors) 624

Cathédrale St-Étienne 
(Limoges) 615

Cathédrale St-Étienne 
(Metz) 380

Cathédrale St-François 
de Sales 523-4

Cathédrale St-Front 588
Cathédrale St-Gatien 407
Cathédrale St-Jean 

(Besançon) 551
Cathédrale St-Jean 

(Perpignan) 775
Cathédrale St-Jean- 

Baptiste 476
Cathédrale St-Just 756
Cathédrale St-Lazare 

466, 469
Cathédrale St-Louis 

399-400
Cathédrale St-Maurice 

425
Cathédrale St-Pierre et 

St-Paul (Nantes) 637
Cathédrale St-Pierre et 

St-Paul (Troyes) 339

Cathédrale St-Pierre 
(Montpellier) 749

Cathédrale St-Pierre 
(Poitou) 641

Cathédrale St-Pierre 
(Rennes) 318

Cathédrale St-Pierre 
(Vannes) 314

Cathédrale St-Sacerdos 
602, 604

Cathédrale St-Siffrein 833
Cathédrale St-Théodont 

746
Cathédrale St-Vincent 

280
Chapelle de Notre-Dame 

du Haut 558
Chapelle Impériale 675
Chapelle Notre Dame de 

Beauvoir 846
Chapelle Notre-Dame- 

de-Rocamadour 299
Chapelle Ste-Croix 462
Chapelle St-Michel 

d’Aiguilhe 580
Chapelle St- 

Sébastien 360
Cloître de Cadouin 598
Cloître de la Cathédrale 

de Fréjus 877-8
Collégiale Notre  

Dame 450
Collégiale St-Lazare 460
Collégiale St-Martin 367
Collégiale St-Ours 416
Couvent des Jacobins 719
Église Abbatiale (Cluny) 

470
Église Abbatiale (Mont 

St-Michel) 274
Église Abbatiale  

(Hautvillers) 333
Église Abbatiale de 

St-Robert 579-80
Église de la Madeleine 80
Église des  

Dominicains 366
Église Jeanne d’Arc 241-2
Église Notre Dame 

431, 433
Église Notre Dame de 

Kroaz-Batz 290
Église Notre Dame la 

Grande 640
Église Notre-Dame-de-la-

Tronchaye 315
Église Notre-Dame des 

Anges 781
Église St-Aignan 203
Église St-Blaise 568
Église Ste-Catherine 

267-8

Église Ste-Madeleine 
339

Église Ste-Marie 602
Église St-Étienne de 

Baïgorry 692
Église St-Eustache 85
Église St-Georges 361
Église St-Germain des 

Prés 106
Église St-Hilaire le Grand 

640
Église St-Jean Baptiste 

684-5
Église St-Joseph 249
Église St-Maclou 240
Église St-Michel des 

Lions 613
Église St-Nicolas 335
Église St-Pantaléon 339
Église St-Pierre 203
Église St-Pierre-aux-

Nonnains 381
Église St-Rémy 380
Église St-Ronan 302
Église St-Sulpice 107
Église St-Trophime 811
La Chaise-Dieu 22
Oratoire de Germigny- 

des-Prés 397-8
Sainte-Chapelle 102
St-Etienne Chapel 550
Synagogue de  

Carpentras 833
cinema 170-1, 491, 801-2, 

867, 957, 959, 963
Cirques de Gavarnie 709
Cité Royale de Loches 416
Civilians in Wartime 

Memorial 264
Clair, René 957
Clermont-Ferrand 562-

5, 562
climate 18, 27-9, 697
climate change 972, 987
Cluny 470-2
coffee 162, 565
cognac 649-50, 657, 734, 

954
Col de Guéry 573
Col de la Faucille 558
Col de St-Ignace 688
Colline Sainte- 

Catherine 242
Collioure 781
Collobrières 884
Collonges-la-Rouge 622-3
Colmar 366-71, 368
Colombey-les-Deux- 

Églises 343
colonies 938

Concarneau 305-7
Condom 735-7
Condrieu 497
Confluence project (Lyon) 

931, 968
consulates 978
Cordes-sur-Ciel 733
Corniche de l’Estérel 877-8
Corniche des Maures 

885-6
Corsica 62, 898-928, 899

accommodation 898
climate 898
food 898
highlights 899
itineraries 920-1, 920 
travel to/within 900, 908

Corte 926-7
Côte d’Albâtre 246-9
Côte de Beaune 441-4
Côte de Granit Rose 292
Côte de Nuits 437-41
Côte d’Or 431-52
Côte Rôtie 497
Côte Vermeille 780-3
Coulanges-la-Vineuse 454
Courchevel 526
Courgis 456
courses

brewing 115
cooking 115, 498-9, 

601, 952
languages 980
wine tasting 115, 438

Coutances 276
Cramant 334
credit cards 981
Crozon 297-9
culture 930-1, 948-51
currency 18
customs regulations 978
cycling 53-5, 766, 832, 

990, 55
Annecy 519-20
Arbois 554
Bourg d’Oisans 547
Burgundy 443
Carcassonne 760-1
Chablis 457
Chamonix 509
Colmar 367
Dordogne Valley 600
Gorges du Verdon 844-5
Île de Ré 648
Isle River 589
language 1002
Les Landes 674
Luberon, the 837



1012

IN
D

EX ﻿C
-F﻿

cycling continued
Parc Naturel Régional 

des Marais du  
Cotentin et du Bessin 
250

Paris 112, 114, 116, 183-4
Saône-et-Loire 471
Toulouse 724
Tour de France 951
Voie des Vignes 441

D
Dambach-la-Ville 360-1
Dauphiné 536-49
D-Day 22, 940
D-Day sites 15, 255-9, 260-

1, 256, 15, 260-1
de Beauvoir, Simone 958
de Fermat, Pierre 726
de Galaup, Jean-François 

729
de Gaulle, Charles 343, 

943-4
de Montaigne, Michel 957
de Saint-Exupéry, Antoine 

958
Deauville 265-6
Dembélé, Ousmane 951
Deschamps, Didier 951
d’Estaubé 709
Dieppe 244-6
Dieppe Raid 245
digestifs 954
Dijon 431-7, 432
Dinan 287-9
Dinard 285-6
disabilities, travellers 

with 974
Disneyland Resort Paris 

187-8, 187
distilleries 423, 585, 620, 

838, 842
diving 783, 520, 685
dolphins 971
Dom Pérignon 337
Domme 601-2
donkey trekking 706, 766
Dordogne 60, 588-612, 587

accommodation 586
climate 586
food 586
highlights 587, 587

Dordogne Valley, the 
598-602

dragée 387

drinks 35-43, 162, 163, 168, 
680, 954-6

driving routes 814-15, 875, 
814, see also  
Champagne routes, 
wine routes

Corsica 911
Gorges de l’Allier 584
Gorges du Verdon 844-5 
Route des Crêtes (Gorges 

du Verdon) 845
Route des Crêtes 

(French Riviera) 885
Three Corniches 14, 

886-8, 14
Dune du Pilat 13, 664-5, 13

E
Eaux-Bonnes 708
École Nationale  

d’Équitation 419-20
Eiffel Tower 11, 70-1, 

10-11, 70
electricity 978
embassies 978
emergencies 19, 978, 1001
Entrevaux 856
environmental issues 336-

8, 931, 971-2, 993
Erbalunga 904
Ernst, Max 869
Espelette 688-9
Essoyes 343-4
etiquette 21
Étretat 248-9
Eurostar 989
Eurotunnel 988
exchange rates 19
Èze 886-8

F
Formula One Grand Prix 

28, 889, 951
factories 247, 436, 444
farms 579, 604, 622
fashion 175, 943, 950
Fécamp 246-8
Ferme Apicole de  

Térénez 298
festivals & events 27-9, 680

Bastille Day 118
Big Festival 676
Carnival Biarnés 695
Chartres en Lumières 203
Féria d’Arles 811
Féria du Riz 811
Festival d’Aix-en-

Provence 806
Festival d’Art  

Pyrotechnique 863-5

Festival d’Avignon 28, 823
Festival de Cannes 28, 

863, 867
Festival Interceltique de 

Lorient 309
Festival Off 823
Fest’Oie 604
Fête de la Châtaigne 884
Fête de la Fraise 623
Fête de la Musique 118
Fête de la Violette 723
Fête des Gardians 811
Fête des Lumières 29
Fête des Vendanges de 

Montmartre 118
Fête du Citron 27, 896
Fête du Fromage  

d’Etsaut 706
Fêtes d’Arles 811
Fêtes de Bayonne 672, 

680, 680-1
Fêtes de la St-Jean 685
Fêtes Napoléoniennes 916
Formula One Grand Prix 

28, 889, 951
French Open 116
Grand Prix Historique de 

Monaco 889
Hestiv’Òc 695
Jazz à Juan 871
Jeudis de Nîmes 742
Joutes Nautiques 754
La Fête du Thon 685
La Nuit de la Sardine 685
Le Festival du  

Merveilleux 118
Le Transhumance de 

Lourdios 706 
Les Chorégies  

d’Orange 830
Les Grands Jeux 

Romains 742
Les Journées du  

Chocolat 673
Les Plages  

Électroniques 865
Les Rencontres d’Arles 

Photographie 811
Les Suds 811
Nîmes Férias 742
Nuit Blanche 118
Nuits de Nacre 620
Nuits Musicales d’Uzès 

746
Paris Beer Week 118
Paris Cocktail Week 116
Paris Jazz Festival 118
Paris Plages 118
Pèlerinage des Gitans 818
Procession du  

Catenacciu 919

Rock en Seine 118
Rock the Pistes 515
Sarmentelles de  

Beaujeu 495
Tour de France 118

Figeac 630-1
film festivals 863, 867
films 930, 957
Finistère 290-307
Fitzgerald, F Scott 871
Fixin 437
flamingos 971
Flanders 58, 205, 206, 

207, 206
Flaubert, Gustave 957
Fleys 456
Florac 763
flowers 874
foie gras 953
Foix 715
Fontaine des Éléphants 523
Fontaine-de-Vaucluse 835
Fontainebleau 195-7
Fontevraud-l’Abbaye 424-5
food 21, 35-43, 795, 952-6, 

979, 37, 38, 41, 46, 
see also individual 
locations

Basque 669-70, 678
bloggers 132
books 953
bouchons 16, 487, 16
brunch 148
Burgundy 447
butter 284
chocolate 353, 498, 

673, 698
Corsican 903, 904, 908, 

913, 916-17
courses 115, 498-9, 

601, 952
crêpes 152
dragée 387
gingerbread 436
gluten-free 155
internet resources 132
language 999-1001
lentille verte du Puy 583
Niçois 858
nougat 499
oysters 287, 649, 655, 

657
pastilles de Vichy 568
Provençal 806
regions 953
street food 133
vegetarian & vegan 145

football 951
forests 877, 884-5, 912, 

970-2

Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000



1013
IN

D
EX ﻿F-H﻿

Forêt de Fontainebleau 196
Forêt de Paimpont 317-18
Forêt d’Iraty 688
Formula One Grand Prix 28, 

889, 951
Fort Boyard 646
forts & fortresses

Château de Castelnau- 
Bretenoux 623

Château du Taureau 292
Château (Rocamadour) 

628
Citadelle (Lille) 209
Citadelle Vauban & Musée 

d’Art et d’Histoire 313
Fort Boyard 646
Fort de Brégançon 885-6
Fort de Douaumont 386
Fort de la Bastille 537
Fort de la Cité d’Alet 281
Fort de Vaux 386
Fort du Hackenberg 384
Fort du Petit Bé 281
Fort Liberia 780
Fort National 280
Fort St-André 829
Forteresse de  

Polignac 583
Forteresse Royale de 

Chinon 417-18
Forteresse Royale de 

Najac 632 
La Citadelle (St-Jean 

Pied de Port) 690
Troglodyte Fort 600
Vauban Fortifications 548

Fréjus 877-8
French Alps 60, 502-59, 

504-5, 528-9
accommodation 502
activities 529
climate 502
food 502
highlights 504-5
travel seasons 502

French Basque Country 61, 
667-92, 668

accommodation 667
climate 667
food 667, 680
highlights 668, 668 
travel within 691

French language 998-1004
French rap 960
French Riviera 62, 847-87, 

848-9
accommodation 847
climate 847
food 847
highlights 848-9

French Tech Totem 931
Fromage des Pyrénées 680

G
gabarre cruises 600
Galeries Lafayette 173, 175
galleries, see art galleries 

& museums
Gallo-Roman Ruins 831
gardens, see parks & 

gardens
gâteau Basque 678
gay travellers 164, 800, 

828, 981
Gayet, Julie 946
GDP 931
Gennes 424
Gevrey-Chambertin 437
Gigondas 833
gîtes 977
Giverny 194-5
glaciers 506, 544,
golden eagle 843
Golfe du Morbihan 307-16, 

308
Gorbio 897
Gordes 837-9
Gorges de Daluis 843
Gorges de la Jonte 771
Gorges de la Nesque 832
Gorges de l’Allier 584
Gorges de l’Ardèche 

499-501
Gorges du Loup 875
Gorges du Tarn 768-9
Gorges du Verdon 844-6
Gourdon 875
GR21 Hiking Trail 246
Grand Prix Historique de 

Monaco 889
Grande Île 348
Grands Causses 771-2
grands magasins 175
Grands Projets 967
Grasse 872-4
Greene, Graham 869
Grenoble 536-42, 538
Grotte de Lascaux 609
Grotte de Niaux 714
Guéthary 683
Guignol 492
Guillotin, Joseph Ignace 939
guillotine 939

H
Hautvillers 333
health 979
Heim, Jacques 943

Hidalgo, Anne 946
hiking & walking 24, 51-3, 

529, 631, 766, 877
Alpe d’Huez 546
Arbois 554
Autun 466
Breton Coast 301
Burgundy 443
Cancale 288
Chablis 457
Chamonix 506, 507-9
Châtillon-sur-Seine 451-2
Chemin des Muletiers 572
Chemin des Remparts 

274
Cirque du Lys 710
Collioure 781
Corniche de l’Estérel 877
Corsica 900, 912, 915, 

922, 928
Dambach-la-Ville 360
French Basque Country 

683 
French Riviera 887
Gorges du Loup 875
Gorges du Verdon 845
GR21 Hiking Trail 246
Les Deux Alpes 544
Les Landes 674
Les Portes du Soleil 515
Les Trois Vallées 527
Megève/St-Gervais 514
Mittelbergheim 357
Mont Ventoux 832
Morgat 298
Nice 854
Noyers-sur-Serein 459
Obernai 356
Parc National de la 

Vanoise 535
Parc National des  

Écrins 543
Parc National des 

Pyrénées 704
Parc Naturel Régional 

des Marais du  
Cotentin et du Bessin 
250

Parc Naturel Régional du 
Haut-Jura 558

Parc Naturel Régional du 
Morvan 465

Parc Naturel Régional du 
Vercors 543

Pays d’Issoire 570
Pont d’Espagne 710
Pyrenees 708
Ribeauvillé 363
Riquewihr 364
Roussillon 839

Sentier Aval des  
Gorges 501

Val d’Isère 533
Vallée d’Aspe 705
Vernet-les-Bains 780
Vezélay 463

hilltop villages 16, 16
historic buildings & sites, 

see also Roman sites
Abbaye et Jardins de 

l’Abbaye 828
Abri de Cap Blanc 607
Abri Pataud 607
Ancienne Douane 367
Arc de Triomphe 

(Orange) 829
Arc de Triomphe (Paris) 

77
Cathédrale Notre Dame 

Cloister 581
Caumont Centre d’Art 

806
Citadel (Corsica) 910, 

919-22
Citadel (Corte) 926
Cité Médiévale  

(Carcassonne) 759
Cloître de Cadouin 598
Cloître de la Psalette 407
Corsica 918
Crypt of St Martial 615
Cryptoportique  

(Reims) 326
Cryptoportiques  

(Arles) 810
Donjon de  

Montpeyroux 570
Fort Boyard 646
Grand Forge du  

Buffon 450
Grotte de Niaux 714
Hôtel Groslot 394-5
Hôtel-Dieu des Hospices 

de Beaune 444
La Maison à Pondalez 292
La Merveille 274
La Ponche 879
La Vieille Charité 790
Le Cachot 701
Le Clos Lucé 412
Le Rocher 888
Le Suquet 862
Les Alyscamps 810-11
Les Arènes 809-10 
Maison de la Boétie 604
Maison des Têtes 367
Maison Louis XIV 685
Manoir de Gisson 604
Monastère de la  

Verne 884 



1014

IN
D

EX ﻿H
-L﻿

historic buildings & sites 
continued

Moulin de Verzenay 331
Old City (Blois) 399-400
Pagode de  

Chanteloup 413
Palais du Parlement de 

Bretagne 318
Pfifferhüs 363
Porte de Mars 326
Quartier de la Cité 425-6
Ramparts 314
Site Archéologique de 

Glanum 819-20
Socoa 685
Théâtre Antique 810
Thermes du Mont-Dore 

573
Tour des Voleurs 364
Vieil Aix 804-46
Vieux Bassin 267
Vieux Pont 288
Village des Bories 838
Ville Close (Walled City) 

305
history 932-47

Belle Époque 939-40
colonialism 942
French Revolution 936-7
German occupation 940
Hundred Years War 934-5
Medieval France 933
recent history 945-7
Renaissance 935
Roman Gaul 932-3
Seven Years War 936
WWII 255, 260-1, 940-1

hitching 994-5
holidays 982
Hollande, François 946
Honfleur 267-70
horses 622
Hossegor 674
Hugo, Victor 957
Hunawihr 364
Hunchback of Notre  

Dame 957
hunting 972, 982

I
ibexes 703, 843, 970, 972
ice cream 486, 799, 857, 

889, 901, 916
ice skating 507
Île aux Moines 312

Île d’Arz 312
Île de Batz 291
Île de Bréhat 289
Île de la Cité 102-3, 150, 150
Île de Ré 647-9
Île d’Ouessant 295-7
Île du Grand Bé 281
Île Molène 296
Île Rousse 907-8
Île Vierge 298
Îles de Glénan 306
Îles d’Hyères 887
immigration 941, 984, 987
inflation 931
insurance 979, 980, 992-3
internet access 979-80
internet resources 19, 49, 

598, 975
Irancy 454
islands 25, 647, 866, 887, 

907-8, 922
Issigeac 595-6
itineraries 30-4, 30-4
Itxassou 688
Izarra 685, 680

J
jambon 672
Jambon de Bayonne 680
Jardin du Luxembourg 

110-11, 110
Jazz à Juan 871
Jeanne d’Arc (Joan of Arc) 

324, 395, 934
Josselin 316-17
Juno Beach 258-9
Jura Mountains 60, 502, 

549-59, 504-5
accommodation 502
climate 502
food 502
highlights 504-5, 504-5
travel seasons 502

K
Katzenthal 365-6
kayaking & canoeing 56

Banyuls-sur-Mer 783
Brantôme 592
Gorges du Tarn 769
La Rochelle 646
La Roque Gageac 600-1
Languedoc-Roussillon 

745
Lot, the 630
Montpellier 750
Parc National des 

Calanques 803

Parc National des 
Pyrénées 704

Quiberon 311
Sète 753-4

Kaysersberg 365
kissing 949, 950
kitesurfing 56
knife-making 578-9

L
La Balagne 907-12
La Base Sous-Marine 658
La Bastide-Clairence 688
La Chaise-Dieu 579-80
La Cité du Vin 650, 657, 

656-7
La Dombes 496-7
La Montagne Protestante 

581
La Piscine Musée d’Art et 

d’Industrie 207-8
La Puisaye 455-6
La Rhune 688
La Rochelle 642-5, 644
La Romieu 736
La Roque Gageac 600-1
La Sologne 398
La Tania 526
La Turbie 888
La Vallée Blanche 506-7, 

528 
Lac Pavin 576
Ladurée patisserie 136, 174
L’Alta Rocca 924-5
Landévennec 297
landscapes 969
Langeac 584
Langeais 415
language 18, 21, 948, 950, 

998-1004
Alsatian 357
Basque 686
Breton 285
courses 980
food 42
Occitan 770

Languedoc-Roussillon 61, 
738-83, 740-1

accommodation 738
architecture 764-5, 

764-5
climate 738
food 738
highlights 740, 740 

Larrau 688
Larressingle 735
Larressore 689
Lascaux 608, 609, 610-11
lauburu 680

laundry 986
Lavaudieu 584
Lavoûte-Chilhac 584
Le Bar-sur-Loup 875
Le Cannet 863
Le Grand Luberon 842-3
Le Havre 249-51
Le Mémorial – Un Musée 

pour la Paix 261
Le Mesnil-sur-Oger 335-6
Le Mont-Dore 573
Le Pen, Marine 930, 947
Le Petit Luberon 840-2
Le Petit Prince 958
Le Piment d’Espelette 680
Le Pont du Loup 875
Le Praz 526
Le Puy-en-Velay 580-5, 

582
Le Thou 496
Le Thoureil 424 
Lectoure 736
legal matters 980-1 
lentille verte du Puy 583
Les Alpilles 819-22
Les Andelys 242
Les Arènes 739
Les Baux-de-Provence 821-2
Les Deux Alpes 544-5
Les Eyzies-de-Tayac-Sireuil  

606
Les Gets 515
Les Landes 674
Les Misérables 957
Les Portes du Soleil 514-17
Les Portes-en-Ré 648
Les Riceys 344
lesbian travellers 164, 

800, 981 
Levie 926
Levy, Marc 959
LGBTIQ+ travellers 164, 

491, 800, 828, 981
libraries 325, 361
lifestyle 949
Ligne Maginot 941
Lille 58, 205, 206, 207-15, 

963, 206, 208
walking tour 210, 210

Limoges 613-18, 614
Limoges China 613
Limousin 60, 612-23, 587

accommodation 586
climate 586
food 586
highlights 587, 587

limousines 616
liqueur de sapin 559
L’Isle-sur-la-Sorgue 835

Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000



1015
IN

D
EX ﻿L-M

﻿
literature 957-9, see 

also books
Loches 416-17
Locronan 302-3
Loire Valley 12, 59, 389-

428, 390-1, 12
accommodation 389
climate 389
food 389
highlights 390-1
history 392
tours 392-3
travel seasons 389

Longues-sur-Mer 259
Lorraine 59, 345, 373-88, 

346-7
accommodation 345
climate 345
food 345
highlights 346-7
travel seasons 345

Lot, the 60, 623-32
highlights 587, 587

Louis XIV 935
Louis XVI 936
Lourdes 699-703, 700
Louvre, the 81-5, 103
Luberon, the 836-43
Lyon 59, 474-94, 475, 

478-9
accommodation 474, 

483-6
climate 474
drinking & nightlife 

489-91
entertainment 491
festivals & events 483
food 16, 474, 485, 

486-9, 16
highlights 475
information 493
LGBTQI+ travellers 491
shopping 492-3
sights 476-83
tours 483
travel seasons 474
travel to/from 493
travel within 493-4

M
Macinaggio 905
Mâcon 472-3
Macron, Brigitte 949
Macron, Emmanuel 930-1, 

947
Maison des Vins 732
Maison et Jardins de 

Claude Monet 194
makhila 669, 689

Manche 270-6
Marais Poitevin 642
Marché d’Aligre (Paris) 

174-5, 174-5
Marché Victor Hugo 725
Marie Antoinette 936
markets 24-5, 175, 174-5

Aix-en-Provence 808
Arles 812
Bordeaux 655
Cahors 625-6
Dordogne, the 588, 

595, 602
Honfleur 267
Lyon 493
Marché d’Aligre (Paris) 

174-5
Marseille 791, 795, 801
Metz 381
Monaco 893
Nice 868
Nîmes 744
Paris 153
Pau 698
Provence 15, 15
Reims 325
Toulouse 725
Vallée de l’Ariège 716

marmots 969
Marne 331-6
Marseille 785-804, 792-3, 

796-7
accommodation 794-5
drinking & nightlife 800-1
entertainment 801-2
food 795, 798-800
information 802
shopping 802
sights 785-91
tours 791, 794
travel to/from 802-4 
travel within 804

Martel 629
Massif des Maures 884-5
Massif des Vosges 371-2
Matisse, Henri 778, 875 

962
Mayle, Peter 841
Mbappé, Kylian 951
measurements 986
Médoc, the 660-1, 657
Megève/St-Gervais 513-14
Mende 767-9
Ménerbes 841
Menton 895-7
Méribel 526
Métabief 559
Metz 380-4, 382
Millau 772-5

Mirepoix 715
Miroir d’Eau 650-1
Mittelbergheim 357-60
Mitterrand, François 967
mobile phones 18, 983
Moissac 731-2
Moliets 674
Monaco 62, 888-97, 848-9, 

892-3
accommodation 847, 889
activities 888-9
climate 847
drinking & nightlife 894
festivals & events 889
food 847, 889
highlights 848-9
information 894
sights 888-9
travel to/within 894

Monaco Dyke 894
Monaco Grand Prix 28
money 18, 19, 21, 977, 979, 

981-2, 997
Monpazier 596-8
Mont Blanc 969 
Mont St-Michel 11, 271-

6, 11
Mont St-Romain 470
Mont Ventoux 832-3 
Montauban 730-1
Montélimar 499
Montignac 609-12
Montpellier 747-53, 748
Monts du Cantal 575-6
Morgat 297-9
Morlaix 292-3
Morzine 515
mosques 106, 349
motorcycle travel 22
Mouans-Sartoux 871-2
mouflons 843, 970
Mougins 871-2
mountain biking 706, 773 

see also cycling
Alpe d’Huez 546
Cirque du Lys 710
Les Deux Alpes 544
Les Portes du Soleil 515
Les Trois Vallées 527
Val d’Isère 533

mountains 26
Moustiers Ste-Marie 846
Mulberry Harbours  

Caissons 258
Mulhouse 372-3
multiculturalism 950-1
Munster 371-2
Murat 577
Murol 577-8

Musée d’Orsay 108-9, 
967, 108

museums 935, 940, see 
also art galleries & 
museums

1944 Radar Museum 263
Aeroscopia 723
Apothicairerie de l’Hôtel-

Dieu-le-Comte 341
Bayeux Tapestry 251
Bourse de Commerce 85
Caverne du Pont  

d’Arc 500
Caves de la  

Chartreuse 526
Centre de Découverte des 

Algues 291
Centre de la Mémoire 617
Centre d’Enseignement 

de la Dentelle au 
Fuseau 583

Centre d’Histoire de la 
Résistance et de la 
Déportation 483 

Centre International du 
Vitrail 202

Centre Mondial de la 
Paix 385

CERCIL – Musée- 
Mémorial des Enfants 
du Vel d’Hiv 395

Château de Savigny 442
Château Fort 699
Château-Musée 244
Château-Musée de 

Dinan 288
Citadelle de St-Tropez 879
Citadelle Souterraine 385
Cité de la Mer 244
Cité de l’Automobile 372
Cité de l’Espace 723
Cité de l’Océan 674-5
Cité des Sciences 114
Cité du Design 500
Cité du Train 372-3
Cité Internationale de la 

Tapisserie 618
Conservatoire de la 

Dentelle 253
Dolder 364
Ecomusée d’Alsace 372
Écomusée de la Vallée 

d’Aspe 705
Écomusée d’Œuilly 334
Écomusée  

d’Ouessant 296
Espace des Sciences 319
Fondation Bemberg 722
Fondation Maeght 876
Fragonard’s Usine 

Historique & Musée du 
Parfum 873



1016

IN
D

EX ﻿M
﻿

museums continued
Galerie des Enfants 114
Historial Jeanne d’Arc 240
Hôtel de Vauluisant 339
Hôtel de Ville 96
Hôtel des Invalides 106-7
Institut du Monde Arabe 

106
Juno Beach Centre 259
La Boisserie 343
La Cité du Vin 650
La Cité du Vitrail 341
La Maison du Terroir 

Beaujolais 494
L’Aventure Michelin 563
Le Camino 581
Le Petit Musée  

Fantastique de Guignol 
476

Le Thot 612
Le Vaisseau 351
L’Écomusée Basque Jean-

Vier 685
Les Maisons Satie 268
Les Pêcheries 247
Lieu de Mémoire 581
Louvre 81-4
Maison Bonaparte 915
Maison de Jeanne d’Arc 

395
Maison de la Duchesse 

Anne 292
Maison de la Magie 399
Maison de l’Outil et de la 

Pensée Ouvrière 339
Maison de Victor Hugo 97
Maison des Climats 444
Maison des Étangs 398
Maison des Hommes et 

des Paysages 465
Maison des Johnnies et 

de l’Oignon de Roscoff 
291

Maison des Mégalithes 
310

Maison des Vautours 772
Maison du Fromage 579
Maison du Parc du Haut-

Jura 558
Maison du Tapissier 618
Maison et Jardins de 

Claude Monet 194
Maison Natale de Charles 

de Gaulle 209
Maison Paternelle de 

Ste-Bernadette 701
Mémorial de la Shoah 97

Mémorial de l’Abolition de 
l’Esclavage 635-7

Monnaie de Paris 107
Moulin de Boly 701
Musée Alpin 506
Musée Alsacien 349
Musée Archéologique 

(Dijon) 433
Musée Archéologique 

(Grenoble) 537
Musée Baccarat 379-80
Musée Balzac 416
Musée Bartholdi 366-7
Musée Basque et de  

l’Histoire de Bayonne 
668

Musée Bernadotte 695
Musée Bonnard 863
Musée Bonnat-Helleu 669
Musée Carnavalet 97
Musée Cantini 791
Musée Champollion 631
Musée Chevalier  

d’Éon 458
Musée Colette 456
Musée d’Apt 836
Musée d’Aquitaine 651
Musée d’Archéologie 

Méditerranéenne 790
Musée d’Art et  

d’Archéologie 470
Musée d’Art et d’Histoire 

Baron Gérard 251-2
Musée Dauphinois 537
Musée de Bretagne 319
Musée de Grenoble 536-7
Musée de la Bête du 

Gévaudan 584
Musée de la Camargue 

816
Musée de la Céramique 

240-1
Musée de la Corse 926
Musée de la Coutellerie 

579
Musée de la Grande 

Chartreuse 525-6
Musée de la Lavande 

838
Musée de la Marine 

(Brest) 294
Musée de la Marine 

(Honfleur) 268
Musée de la Marine de 

Loire 397
Musée de la Mer 290
Musée de la Mer et de la 

Marine 22, 651
Musée de la Mine 500
Musée de la Photographie 

André Villers 871

Musée de la Reddition 
325

Musée de la  
Résistance 615

Musée de la Résistance 
en Morvan 465

Musée de la Résistance 
et de la Déportation 
550-1

Musée de la Résistance 
et de la Déportation de 
l’Isère 537

Musée de la  
Romanité 739

Musée de la Sculpture en 
Plein Air 106

Musée de la Vie  
Bourguignonne 433

Musée de la Vigne et du 
Vin 335

Musée de la Vigne et du 
Vin du Jura 554

Musée de la Ville 593 
Musée de la Pêche 305-6
Musée de l’Ancien  

Évêché 537
Musée de L’Ancienne 

Abbaye 297
Musée de  

l’Annonciade 879
Musée de  

l’Avallonnais 460
Musée de l’Aventure 

Peugeot 557
Musée de l’École de 

Nancy 374
Musée de l’Impression 

sur Étoffes 372
Musée de l’Imprimerie 

481
Musée de l’Œuvre 

Notre-Dame 349
Musée de l’Orangerie 84
Musée de Montmartre 92
Musée de Morlaix 292
Musée de Préhistoire 310
Musée de  

Préhistoire Corse et 
d’Archéologie 918

Musée de Préhistoire de 
Tautavel 778

Musée de Salers 577 
Musée de Valence 498
Musée de Vence 874-5
Musée Départemental 

Arles Antique 810
Musée Départemental 

Breton 303
Musée Départemental de 

Préhistoire de Solutré 
472

Musée des Arts  
Décoratifs 481

Musée des Arts et 
Métiers 97

Musée des Arts du 
Cognac 649-50

Musée des Augustins 
719, 722

Musée des Beaux-Arts 
(Chartres) 202

Musée des Beaux-Arts et 
d’Archéologie 551-2

Musée des Blindés 420
Musée des  

Charmettes 524
Musée des Civilisations 

de l’Europe et de la 
Méditerranée 790

Musée des  
Confluences 482

Musée des Cristaux 506
Musée des Minéraux 

et de la Faune des 
Alpes 547

Musée des Phares et des 
Balises 295-6

Musée des Tissus 481
Musée des Troupes de 

Montagne 537
Musée des Ursulines 472
Musée d’Ethnographie 

et d’Art Populaire 
Normand 268

Musée d’Histoire de 
Marseille 785

Musée d’Histoire de 
St-Malo 280

Musée d’Histoire et 
d’Archéologie 314, 395

Musée du Bonbon  
Haribo 746

Musée du  
Champignon 420

Musée du  
Compagnonnage 407

Musée du  
Débarquement 258

Musée du Débarquement 
de Utah Beach 259

Musée du Jouet 367
Musée du Louvre 81-4, 45
Musée du Mariage 335
Musée du Papier  

Peint 372
Musée du Pays  

Châtillonnais Trésor de 
Vix 451

Musée du Petit Palais 
823

Musée du Quai Branly 69
Musée du Santon 785
Musée du Temps 551
Musée du Tabac 593
Musée en Herbe 114

Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000



1017
IN

D
EX ﻿M

-P﻿
Musée Escoffier de l’Art 

Culinaire 863
Musée et Jardin du Canal 

du Midi 724
Musée Fragonard 873
Musée Gallo-Romain 

(Vienne) 497
Musée Gallo-Romain de 

Fourvière 477
Musée Gallo-Romain 

Vesunna 589
Musée Granet 805
Musée Historique 349
Musée Hôtel Le Vergeur 

325
Musée Hôtel-Dieu 581-2
Musée International de la 

Parfumerie 873
Musée International du 

Long Cours Cap- 
Hornier 281 

Musée Jacques Cartier 
279

Musée Jean Lurçat et  
de la Tapisserie  
Contemporaine 427

Musée Jules Verne 635
Musée La Cour d’Or 380
Musée Lalique 354
Musée Le Carroi 418
Musée Le Secq des 

Tournelles 240
Musée Lorrain 374-5
Musée Lumière 483
Musée Mémorial de  

la Bataille de  
Normandie 253

Musée Maritime 643
Musée Masséna 851
Musée Molinard 873
Musée Municipal d’Art et 

d’Histoire 302
Musée National Adrien 

Dubouché 615
Musée National de 

Préhistoire 606
Musée National du Moyen 

Âge 103
Musée Océanographique 

de Monaco 22, 889
Musée Parc des  

Dinosaures et de la 
Préhistoire 755

Musée Pasteur 556
Musée Paul Dupuy 722
Musée Rabelais 418
Musée Régional 

d’Auvergne 566
Musée Renoir 863
Musée Rodin 106
Musée Rolin 466
Musée Savoisien 524

Musée St-Raymond 722
Musée St-Rémi 325
Musée Tomi  

Ungerer 351-2
Musée Toulouse- 

Lautrec 729
Musée Vauban 371
Musée Villa  

Montabello 266
Musée Yves Saint 

Laurent Paris 69
Musées Gadagne 476
Museum of Celtic  

Civilisation 465
Muséum-Aquarium de 

Nancy 375
Naia Museum 315
Naturospace 267
Overlord Museum 258
Palais de la  

Découverte 80
Palais de l’Isle 518
Palais des Beaux Arts 

(Lille) 207
Palais du Tau 325
Romagne ‘14-’18  388
Saline Royale 553
Site de Paulilles 782 
Tour Tanguy 294
Vallée des Rouets 579
Villa Majorelle 375
Villa Méditerranée 790 

music 959-61
festivals 746, 811, 855, 

865, 871

N
Najac 631-2
Nancy 374-9, 376
Nantes 635-40, 636
Napoléon 915, 926
Narbonne 756-7
National Assembly 937, 947
national parks &  

reserves 971
Causses de Quercy 593
Falaise aux Vautours 707
Illwald 362
Les Loups du Gévaudan 

768
Millevaches en Limousin 

593
Parc Animalier des 

Pyrénées 703
Parc National de la 

Vanoise 535-6
Parc National des  

Calanques 803
Parc National des Écrins 

543-4, 528-9

Parc National du  
Mercantour 843

Parc Naturel Interrégional 
du Marais Poitevin 642

Parc Naturel Régional 
d’Armorique 290

Parc Naturel Régional de 
Chartreuse 525-6

Parc Naturel Régional 
de la Montagne de 
Reims 332

Parc Naturel Régional des 
Ballons des Vosges 371

Parc Naturel Régional des 
Marais du Cotentin et 
du Bessin 250

Parc Naturel Régional 
des Volcans d’Auvergne 
571-9

Parc Naturel Régional du 
Haut-Jura 558-9

Parc Naturel Régional du 
Luberon 836

Parc Naturel Régional du 
Massif des Bauges 526

Parc Naturel Régional du 
Morvan 464-6

Parc Naturel Régional du 
Vercors 542-3

Parc Naturel Régional 
Livradois-Forez 579-81

Parc Ornithologique du 
Pont de Gau 817

Périgord-Limousin 593
Réserve de Bisons 

d’Europe 768
Réserve Nationale de 

Camargue 816
Réserve Naturelle de 

Scandola 912
Village des Tortues 884

Natzweiler-Struthof 361
Neuf-Brisach 371
newspapers 986
Nice 850-62, 852-3, 864

activities 854-5
beaches 863
drinking & nightlife 859
entertainment 860
festivals & events 855, 

863-5
food 856-8
information 861
shopping 860
sights 850-1
tours 854-5, 863
travel to/from 861 
travel within 22, 856, 861

Nice Jazz Festival 855
Niel, Xavier 930
Nîmes 739-45, 765, 815, 

743

Nonza 906
Normandy 58, 238-76, 239

accommodation 238
climate 238
food 238
highlights 239
travel seasons 238

Normandy American  
Cemetery & Memorial 
261

Notre Dame du Port 
Belvédère 563

nougat 499
Nouvel, Jean 968
Noyers-sur-Serein 459-60
Nuits-St-Georges 437

O
Obernai 356-7, 358
observatories 763, 845
Occitan 770
ochre sites 840
Œuilly 334
Oger 335
Omaha Beach 257-8, 261, 

260-1
opening hours 19, 982
opera 171-2
Oppède-le-Vieux 841-2
Oradour-sur-Glane 617
Orange 829-30, 815
Orcival 573
Orgues d’Ille-sur-Têt 780
Orléanais 393-8
Orléans 393-7, 394
Orléans Witnesses 393
otters 703
oysters 287, 649, 655, 657

P
Paimpol 289-90
palaces, see also chateaux, 

forts & fortresses
Château de  

Fontainebleau 195-6
Château de Versailles 189
Domaine de Marie- 

Antoinette 192
Palais de Chaillot 69
Palais de l’Europe 349
Palais des  

Archevêques 756
Palais des Ducs et des 

États de Bourgogne 
431

Palais des Festivals et 
des Congrès 862

Palais des Rois de 
Majorque 775



1018

IN
D

EX ﻿P﻿

palaces continued
Palais des Papes 822
Palais Garnier 80
Palais Princier de 

Monaco 888-9
Palais Rohan 348
Place du Palais 823

Palais des Beaux Arts 
(Lille) 207

Palais des Droits de 
l’Homme 349

Palais des Rois de Majorque 
775, 765, 764-5

Panthéon 103
paragliding 509, 845, 529
Parc National des  

Calanques 803
Parc National des 

Cévennes 763-8, 766
Parc National des  

Pyrénées 703-11
Parc Naturel  

Régional des Volcans 
d’Auvergne 571-9

Parc Naturel Régional du 
Morvan 464-6

Parc Naturel Régional 
Livradois-Forez 578-80

Paris 57, 64-185, 72-3
accommodation 64, 

118-32
activities 112-15
Bastille area 101-2, 128, 

145-7, 166, 178-9, 126
Bois de Boulogne 75
Champs-Élysées & 

Grands Boulevards 
area 75-80, 119, 136-7, 
160-1, 173-6, 90-1

children. travel with 114
climate 64
courses 115
drinking & nightlife 157-69
Eiffel Tower area 68-75, 

118, 133-6, 157-60, 76
entertainment 169-72
festivals & events 116-18
food 64, 132-57
gay travellers 164
highlights 65, 65, 187
history 68
information 181
islands 102-3, 128-9, 

147, 130
Latin Quarter 103-6, 129, 

147-9, 166, 179, 134-5

Le Marais, Ménilmontant 
& Belleville 96-7, 125-8, 
142-5, 148, 163-6, 178, 
120-1

lesbian travellers 164
Louvre & Les Halles area 

81-5, 119-23, 137-9, 
161-2, 176-7, 94-5

Montmartre 85-93, 123-5, 
139-42, 162-3, 177-8, 
100

Montparnasse 107-18, 131-
2, 155-7, 168-9, 158-9

neighbourhoods 66-7
Opéra & Grands  

Boulevards area 78-9
shopping 172-80, 174-5
sights 68-112
St-Germain & Les  

Invalides 106-7, 131, 
149-54, 167-8, 179-80, 
158-9

tours 115-16
travel seasons 64
travel to/from 181-2
travel within 182-5
walking tours 113, 117, 

113, 117
parking 993
parks & gardens 746

Beaujolais Greenway 494
Bois de Boulogne 75
Bois de Vincennes 102
Château de Chantilly 

Gardens 199 
Château de Fontainebleau 

Gardens & Park 196-7 
Château de Versailles 

Gardens & Park 189
Colline du Château 851
Colline St-Eutrope 829
Domaine de la  

Palissade 816
Domaine du Rayol 885
Jardin Botanique 407
Jardin Botanique de la 

Villa Thuret 869
Jardin Darcy 434
Jardin de la Serre de la 

Madone 896 
Jardin de l’Arquebuse 434
Jardin de l’Évêché 615
Jardin des Cinq Sens 517
Jardin des Deux Rives 351
Jardin des Enfeus 604
Jardin des Plantes 

(Montpellier) 749
Jardin des Plantes 

(Nantes) 637
Jardin des Plantes 

(Paris) 103

Jardin des Plantes 
(Toulouse) 723

Jardin des Plantes de 
Coutances 276

Jardin des Tuileries 84
Jardin du Luxembourg 

110, 110
Jardin du Palais Royal 

84-5
Jardin du Pharo 801
Jardin Exotique 889
Jardin Exotique d’Èze 887
Jardin Rosa Mir 481
Jardins de la Fontaine 739
Jardins de  

Marqueyssac 600
Jardins des Papillons 364
Jardins des Remparts 314
Jardins Georges  

Delaselle 291
Jardins Suspendus 249
Le Jardin Exotique de 

Roscoff 290-1
Les Jardins du Manoir 

d’Eyrignac 604
Les Jardins du MIP 872
L’Oasis d’Aboukir 85
Parc de la Cerisaie 481
Parc de la Pépinière 375
Parc de la Tête d’Or 482-3
Parc de la Villette 93
Parc des Sources 566-7
Parc du Champ de  

Mars 68-9
Parc Monceau 93
Parc Rives de Seine 115
Promenade Plantée 101
Riverside Park 381
Square du Vert- 

Galant 103
Parlement Européen 349
passages couverts 175
passports 984, 987
pastilles de Vichy 568
patisserie 953
Pau 695-9, 696
Pays d’Auxois 450-2
Pays de Forcalquier 843-4
Pays d’Issoire 570-1
pelota 680, 685, 687
Perching Bar 333
perfume & perfumeries 54
Périgueux 588-91, 590
Pérouges 482, 16
Perpignan 775-8, 776
Piaf, Édith 960
Picasso, Pablo 778, 869
Pigna 910
pintxos 679, 691

Place de la Concorde 77
Place du Capitole 719
planning

budgeting 19
calendar of events 27-9
children, travel with 

44-9, 114, 507, 772
first-time visitors 20-1
France basics 18-19
internet resources 19, 

49, 598, 975
itineraries 30-4, 30, 31, 

32, 33, 34 
repeat visitors 22
travel seasons 18, 27-9, 

975
plants 970-1
Pogba, Paul 951
Pointe de Dinan 298
Pointe de Pen-Hir 299
Pointe des Poulains 313
Pointe du Grouin 288
Pointe du Hoc Ranger 

Memorial 259
Pointe du Raz 302
Poitiers 640-2
Poitou 640-2
Poligny 555
politics 930-1
pollution 993
Pompidou, Georges 944, 

967
Pont d’Arc 500
Pont de Normandie 254
Pont du Gard 15, 745, 765, 

15, 814
Pont Neuf 103, 150-1
Pont St-Bénézet 823
Pont-Aven 307
population 931
Porto 912-13
Porto-Vecchio 923-5
post 982
pottery 514
Poussin, Nicolas 962
prehistoric sites 714, 962, 

610-11
Carnac 16, 310, 964, 17
Grotte de Lascaux 609

Presqu’île de Crozon 297-9
Presqu’île de Quiberon 

311-13, 308
Promenade des Anglais 

850, 882, 882-3
Proust, Marcel 958
Provence 15, 62, 784-846, 

786-7, 15
accommodation 784
climate 784

Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000



1019
IN

D
EX ﻿P

-T﻿
food 784
highlights 786-7
itineraries 814-15, 814

public art 85, 93, 375
public holidays 982
public transport 994
puppets 492
Puy de Dôme 571-3
Pyla-sur-Mer 664-5
Pyrenees 61, 693-716, 694

accommodation 693
climate 693
food 693
highlights 694, 694

Q
Quiberon 311-13
Quimper 303-5, 304

R
Rabelais, François 957
radio 986
Réard, Louis 943
Rébénacq 708
refunds 982
regions 985 
Reims 324-30, 326
religion 931, 951
Renaissance, the 965
Rennes 318-21, 319
Renoir, Pierre-Auguste 344
République du Saugeais 555
Rhône Valley 59, 474-501, 

475
accommodation 474
climate 474
food 474
highlights 475
travel seasons 474

Ribeauvillé 363-4
Riom 565-6
Riquewihr 364-5
rivers 969
road rules 993-4
Rocamadour 627-8
Rochechouart 619
Rochefort-en-Terre 315
Rochemenier 425
Roches Tuilière et  

Sanadoire 574
Rock the Pistes 515
Romagne-sous- 

Montfaucon 387-8
Roman sites 765, 815, 932, 

964, 815
Arc Romain 833
Cité Médiévale 831
Gallo-Roman Ruins 831

Maison Carrée 739
Musée de Site Gallo- 

Romain Villa Loupian 
755

Musée Gallo-Romain 
Vesunna 589

Nîmes 739
Pont du Gard 15, 745, 15
Porte Noire 551
Roman Amphitheatre 589
Temple d’Auguste et de 

Livie 497
Temple de Mercure 573
Théâtre Antique 829
Théâtre Romain 497
Vaison-la-Romaine 830
Villa Gallo-Romaine 736

Ronchamp 558
Roquebrune-Cap Martin 

894-5
Roquefort 773
Roscoff 290-2
Rouen 240-4, 241
Roussillon 839

Sentier des Ocres 839
Route des Grands Crus 

440, 440
Route des Vins d’Alsace 17, 

356-66, 17
Route Pasteur 556
Rue Montorgueil 141
rugby 679
Rykiel, Sonia 950

S
Saché 416
safety 697, 982
Sagan, Françoise 958
Saignon 842-3
sailing 56
Sainte-Chapelle 102
Salers 576-7
San Sebastián 691
Sanctuaires 627-8, 699
santons 785
Saône-et-Loire 466-73
Sarkozy, Nicolas 945
Sarlat-la-Canéda 602-5, 

603
Sarmentelles de Beaujeu 

495
Sartène 918-19
Sartre, Jean-Paul 958
Saugues 584
Saumur 419-25
Savoie 503-36
Seine 150-1, 150-1
Seine-Maritime 240-51
Sélestat 361

Semur-en-Auxois 450-1
Sentier du Littoral 877
Sète 753-5
skating 114, 791
skiing, see snow sports
SNCF 930
snorkelling 783
snow sports 50-1, 529, 

982, 52
Alpe d’Huez 546
Ax-les-Thermes 704
Bagnères de Luchon 712
Briançon 548
Chamonix 13, 506-7, 

13, 528
Cauterets 709
La Clusaz 520
Le Grand Bornand 520
Le Mont-Dore 574
Les Deux Alpes 544
Les Portes du Soleil 515
Les Trois Vallées 527
Megève/St-Gervais 514
Métabief 559
Parc National de la 

Vanoise 535
Parc National des 

Pyrénées 704
Parc Naturel Régional du 

Haut-Jura 558
Parc Naturel Régional 

du Massif des Bauges 
526

Val d’Azun 704 
Val d’Isère 532

socca 858
Solignac 619
Somme, the 58, 205, 206, 

206
sound & light shows 399, 

407, 454
South of Brive 621
spas 674, 675

Bagnères de Luchon 712
Cauterets 710
Centre Aquasportif 532
Les Célestins 567
Thermes des Dômes 568
Thermes d’Évian 517

sport 951
springs

Fontaines Salées 462
Fosse Dionne 458
Hall des Sources 568
Source Cachat 517
Source des Célestins 568

Square du Vert-Galant 150
stand-up paddleboarding 

56, 592, 803
St-Arcons-d’Allier 584

Station F 112, 930
St-Bertrand de Comminges 

713-14
St-Cirq-Lapopie 630
Ste-Agnès 897
Ste-Énimie 769-70
St-Émilion 661-3, 657, 657
Stes-Maries-de-la-Mer 

817-19
St-Étienne 500
St-Étienne de BaÏgorry 

691-2
Stevenson, Robert Louis 

766
St-Florent 906-7
St-Jean de Luz 683-7, 684
St-Jean Pied de Port 689-

91, 24
St-Jean-Cap-Ferrat 860, 

882, 882-3
St-Julien-des-Chazes 584
St-Malo 279-85, 280, 282, 

300-1
St-Martin de Belleville 526
St-Martin-d’Ardèche 499
St-Martin-de-Ré 647-9
St-Nectaire 579
storks 360, 971
St-Paul de Vence 875-7
Strasbourg 348-56, 350

accommodation 352-3
drinking & nightlife 354-5
entertainment 355
festivals & events 352
food 353-4
information 355
sights 348-52
tours 352
travel to/within 355-6

street art 93
St-Rémy-de-Provence 

819-21
St-Tropez 878-84
St-Valery-en-Caux 246
Sully-sur-Loire 397-8
surfing 56

Brittany 299
Cap Ferrat 666
French Basque Country 

675, 682
Les Landes 674

swimming 114-15, 518, 265

T
taxes 982
taxis 995
tea 170, 565
telephones 982-3
terrorist attacks 946-7



1020

IN
D

EX T-Z﻿

Têt Valley (Vallée de la Têt) 
779-80

thalassotherapy 675
theatre 172, 658, 639
Théâtre Antique 829, 815
theme parks, see  

amusement parks
Thiers 578-9
Three Corniches, the 14, 

886-8, 14
Tignes 532
time 18, 983
tipping 21
toilets 983-4
Tonnerre 458
tortoises 884
Toulouse 61, 717-26, 718, 

720-1
accommodation 717, 

723-4
activities 723
climate 717
entertainment 726
festivals & events 723
food 717, 724-5
highlights 718, 718
information 726
tours 723
travel to/from 726-7
travel within 727

Toulouse-Lautrec 729, 
Tour de France 118, 951
Touraine 407-19
tourist information 984
Tournus 467-70
Tourrettes-sur-Loup 875
Tours 407-11, 408-9
towers 288, 454, 470, 

431, 566
traboules 477
traditions 948
train journeys 25

La Vapeur du Trieux 289
Panoramique des Dômes 

573
Train des Gorges de 

l’Allier 584
Train du Montenvers 

513, 26
train travel 618, 708, 988-

9, 995-7, 988, 996
Transhumance 706
transport 987-97
travel to/from France 987-9
travel within France 989-97

Trémolat 598-9
Trierweiler, Valérie 946
Troumouse 709
Trouville-sur-Mer 266-7
Troyes 338-43, 340
truffles 593, 596, 602
Tulle 620
Turenne 621-2
Turquant 422-3

U
umbrellas 401
Usson 570
Utah Beach 259, 15
Uzerche 619-20
Uzès 746-7

V
vacations 982
Vaison-la-Romaine 815, 

830-2
Val d’Isère 532-5
Val Thorens 526
Valence 498-9
Valéry, Paul 753
Vallée d’Aspe 704-7
Vallée de Garonne 712-13
Vallée de la Restonica 928
Vallée de la Têt 779-80
Vallée de l’Ariège 713-16
Vallée de Munster 371
Vallée des Gaves 711-12
Vallée d’Ossau 707
Vallée du Tavignano 928
Vallon-Pont-d’Arc 499
Van Gogh, Vincent 813
Vannes 314-16
Vaucluse 822-35
Vaux-le-Vicomte 197-8
Vence 874-5
Verdun 384-7
Vernet-les-Bains 780
Versailles 189-94
verveine 585
Verzenay 331-2
Veules-les-Roses 248
Vézelay 461-4, 469
Vézère Valley 605-12, 606, 

610-11
Vichy 566-70, 567
Vieille-Brioude 584
Vienne 497-8
Vieux Port Marseille 785
Vignemale 703
villages perchés 965
Villandry 414-15
Villefranche-de-Conflent 780

Villeneuve-lès-Avignon 
828-9

Villeneuve-Loubet 863
vin jaune 554
visas 18, 984
Vitré 321
Vizzavona 928
volcanoes 572
Voltaire 957
volunteering 986
Volvic 571
Vougeot 437
Vouvray 411
vultures 703, 712, 772, 971

W
walking, see hiking & 

walking
walking tours

Lille 210, 210
Paris 113, 117, 113, 117

war memorials & cemeteries
Bayeux War Cemetery 

253
Bény-sur-Mer Canadian 

War Cemetery 259
Butte de Montfaucon 388
Butte de Montsec 388
Civilians in Wartime 

Memorial 264
Dieppe Canadian War 

Cemetery 244
Limoges 617
Lorraine American 

Cemetery 388
Mémorial 39–45  281
Mémorial de Verdun 385
Memorial du 19 Août 

1942  245
Meuse-Argonne  

American Cemetery 
388

Normandy American 
Cemetery & Memorial 
257-8, 261

Ossuaire de Douaumont 
385-6

Pointe du Hoc Ranger 
Memorial 259

St-Mihiel American 
Cemetery 388

Tranchée des Baïonnettes 
386

water 979
waterfalls 556, 632, 714
Waterloo 938
weather 18, 27-9
whales 971
white-water rafting 56, 

704, 706

wild boar 612
wildlife 969-70, see also 

individual animals
William the Conqueror 262
wine 23, 275, 656-7, 955, 

954, 954-6, 24, 656-7 
see also Champagne 
(drink)

Beaujolais 494-5
Bergerac 594
Bordeaux 654, 657, 

955, 657
Burgundy 438, 446
Carcassonne 761
Chablis 955
Châteauneuf du Pape 955
Châteauneuf-du-Pape 

822, 834
Châtillon-sur-Seine 451
Clos Montmartre 92
Cognac 657 
Côte d’Or 437-49
driving trips 955
gallic wines 732
Gigondas 833
Languedoc-Roussillon 

754 
Loire Valley 397
Lot, the 626 
Médoc, the 657, 660, 

660-1 
Muscadet 955
Rhône Valley 497, 955
rosé 956
Route des Vins 732
schools 954
St-Émilion 657, 661-3, 955
Terres des Templiers 783

wine routes
Route des Grands Crus 

440, 440
Route des Vins d’Alsace 

17, 356-66, 17
wine tours 661, 662
wolves 768, 843, 970
women in France 949-50
work 986
WWII 245, 617, 658, 940

Y
Yonne 452-64
Yvoire 517

Z
Zidane, Zinedine 951
Zola, Émile 957
Zonza 925
zoos 102, 103, 551Map Pages 000

Photo Pages 000



1021

Walking Tour detour
Walking Tour

Path/Walking Trail

Bank
Embassy/Consulate
Hospital/Medical
Internet
Police
Post Office
Telephone
Toilet
Tourist Information
Other Information

Airport
Border crossing
Bus

Cycling
Ferry

U-Bahn/Underground station

Monorail
Parking

Metro station

Petrol station
S-Bahn/Subway station
Taxi

Train station/Railway
Tram

Other Transport

Lighthouse
Hut/Shelter

Beach

Lookout
Mountain/Volcano
Oasis
Park
Pass
Picnic Area
Waterfall

River, Creek
Intermittent River

Swamp/Mangrove

Reef

Canal

Water

Dry/Salt/Intermittent Lake

Glacier

Beach/Desert

Airport/Runway

Cemetery (Christian)

Cemetery (Other)

Park/Forest

Mudflat

Sportsground

Sight (Building)

International

Disputed
Regional/Suburb
Marine Park
Cliff
Wall

Capital (National)
Capital (State/Province)
City/Large Town
Town/Village

State/Province

Lane
Tertiary

Tollway
Freeway
Primary

Steps
Plaza/Mall

Pedestrian overpass

Secondary

Unsealed road
Road under construction

Tunnel

Cable car/Funicular

Beach
Bird Sanctuary
Buddhist
Castle/Palace
Christian
Confucian
Hindu
Islamic
Jain
Jewish
Monument
Museum/Gallery/Historic Building
Ruin

Sento Hot Baths/Onsen

Shinto
Sikh
Taoist
Winery/Vineyard
Zoo/Wildlife Sanctuary
Other Sight

Diving
Bodysurfing

Sleeping

Eating

Entertainment

Shopping

Drinking & Nightlife
Cafe

Camping
Hut/Shelter

Canoeing/Kayaking
Course/Tour

Skiing
Snorkelling
Surfing
Swimming/Pool
Walking
Windsurfing
Other Activity

Tube station

T-bane/Tunnelbana station

Gate

Information Routes

Boundaries

Hydrography

Areas

Geographic

Population

Transport

Sights

Activities,
Courses & Tours

Sleeping

Eating

Drinking & Nightlife

Entertainment

Shopping
Note: Not all symbols displayed above appear on the maps in this book

Map Legend

©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



Christopher Pitts
Paris; The Dordogne, Limousin & the Lot Born in the year of the Tiger, Chris’s 
first expedition in life ended in failure when he tried to dig from Pennsyl- 
vania to China at the age of six. Hardened by reality but still infinitely curious 
about the other side of the world, he went on to study Chinese in university, 
living for several years in Kunming, Taiwan and Shanghai. A chance encounter in 
an elevator led to a Paris relocation, where he lived with his wife and two children 

for over a decade before the lure of Colorado’s sunny skies and outdoor adventure proved too 
great to resist.

Daniel Robinson
The Loire Valley Over the past 25 years, Daniel has worked on dozens of Lonely 
Planet projects, including the first editions of Cambodia and Paris (co-authored 
with Tony Wheeler) and 12 of the 13 editions of France, researched in rain, sleet, 
snow and, when he’s lucky the kind of glorious sunlight that inspired the post- 
impressionists. His latest projects include Israel & the Palestinian Territories and 
Borneo, both as coordinating author, as well as Germany and Southeast Asia on 

a Shoestring. Daniel’s travel writing has appeared in National Geographic Traveler, the New York 
Times and the Los Angeles Times, and has been translated into 10 foreign languages.

Regis St Louis
Lyon & the Rhône Valley, The Pyrenees Regis grew up in a small town in the 
American Midwest – the kind of place that fuels big dreams of travel – and he 
developed an early fascination with foreign dialects and world cultures. He spent 
his formative years learning Russian and a handful of Romance languages, which 
served him well on journeys across much of the globe. Regis has contributed to 
more than 50 Lonely Planet titles, covering destinations across six continents. 

His travels have taken him from the mountains of Kamchatka to remote island villages in Melanesia, 
and to many grand urban landscapes. When not on the road, he lives in New Orleans. Follow him on 
www.instagram.com/regisstlouis.

Greg Ward
Corsica Since whetting his appetite for travel by following the hippy trail to 
India, and later living in northern Spain, Greg Ward has written guides to des-
tinations all over the world. As well as covering the USA from the Southwest to 
Hawaii, he has ranged on recent assignments from Corsica to the Cotswolds, 
and Japan to Corfu. See his website, www.gregward.info, for his favourite pho-
tos and memories.

©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



Kerry Christiani
Champagne, Alsace & Lorraine Kerry is an award-winning travel writer, photogra-
pher and Lonely Planet author, specialising in Central and Southern Europe. Based 
in Wales, she has authored/co-authored more than a dozen Lonely Planet titles. An 
adventure addict, she loves mountains, cold places and true wilderness. She fea-
tures her latest work at https://its-a-small-world.com and tweets @kerrychristiani.

Gregor Clark 
Burgundy, Provence, French Riviera & Monaco Gregor Clark is a US-based writer 
whose love of foreign languages and curiosity about what’s around the next bend 
have taken him to dozens of countries on five continents. Chronic wanderlust has 
also led him to visit all 50 states and most Canadian provinces on countless road 
trips through his native North America. Since 2000, Gregor has regularly con-
tributed to Lonely Planet guides, with a focus on Europe and the Americas. Titles 

include Italy, France, Brazil, Costa Rica, Argentina, Portugal, Switzerland, Mexico, South America 
on a Shoestring, Montreal & Quebec City, France’s Best Trips, New England’s Best Trips, cycling 
guides to Italy and California and coffee-table pictorials such as Food Trails, the USA Book and the 
Lonely Planet Guide to the Middle of Nowhere.

Damian Harper
Normandy, Brittany Damian has been writing for Lonely Planet for over two 
decades, contributing to titles as diverse as China, Beijing, Shanghai, Vietnam, 
Thailand, Ireland, London, Mallorca, Malaysia, Singapore & Brunei, Hong Kong, 
China’s Southwest and Great Britain. A seasoned guidebook writer, Damian has 
penned articles for numerous newspapers and magazines, including the Guard-
ian and the Daily Telegraph, and currently makes Surrey, England, his home. A 

self-taught trumpet novice, his other hobbies include collecting modern first editions, photography 
and Taekwondo. Follow Damian on Instagram (damian.harper).

Anita Isalska
French Alps & the Jura Mountains, Auvergne Anita Isalska is a travel journalist, 
editor and copywriter. After several merry years as a staff writer and editor 
– a few of them in Lonely Planet’s London office – Anita now works freelance 
between Australia, the UK and any Alpine chalet with good wi-fi. Anita writes 
about France, Eastern Europe, Southeast Asia and off-beat travel. Read her 
stuff on www.anitaisalska.com.

Catherine Le Nevez
Paris Catherine’s wanderlust kicked in when she roadtripped across Europe 
from her Parisian base, aged four, and she’s been hitting the road at every 
opportunity since, travelling to around 60 countries and completing her Doc-
torate of Creative Arts in Writing, Masters in Professional Writing, and postgrad 
qualifications in Editing and Publishing along the way. Over the past dozen-plus 
years she’s written scores of Lonely Planet guides and articles covering Paris, 

France, Europe and far beyond. Her work has also appeared in numerous online and print publi-
cations. Topping Catherine’s list of travel tips is to travel without any expectations.

Hugh McNaughtan
Provence, French Riviera A former English lecturer, Hugh swapped grant appli-
cations for visa applications, and turned his love of travel into a full-time thing. 
Having done a bit of restaurant-reviewing in his home town (Melbourne) he’s 
now eaten his way across four continents. He’s never happier than when on the 
road with his two daughters. Except perhaps on the cricket field.



OUR STORY
A beat-up old car, a few dollars in the pocket and a sense of 
adventure. In 1972 that’s all Tony and Maureen Wheeler needed 
for the trip of a lifetime – across Europe and Asia overland to 
Australia. It took several months, and at the end – broke but 
inspired – they sat at their kitchen table writing and stapling 
together their first travel guide, Across Asia on the Cheap. 
Within a week they’d sold 1500 copies. Lonely Planet was born. 

Today, Lonely Planet has offices in Franklin, London, 
Melbourne, Oakland, Dublin, Beijing and Delhi, with more than 600 staff and writers. We share 
Tony’s belief that ‘a great guidebook should do three things: inform, educate and amuse’.

Published by Lonely Planet Global Limited
CRN 554153
13th edition – March 2019
ISBN 978 1 78657 379 7
© Lonely Planet 2019    Photographs © as indicated 2019
10  9  8  7  6  5  4  3  2  1
Printed in China
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be copied, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form by any means, electronic, 
mechanical, recording or otherwise, except brief extracts for the purpose of review, and no part of this publication may be sold or hired, without the 
written permission of the publisher. Lonely Planet and the Lonely Planet logo are trademarks of Lonely Planet and are registered in the US Patent and 
Trademark Office and in other countries. Lonely Planet does not allow its name or logo to be appropriated by commercial establishments, such as 
retailers, restaurants or hotels. Please let us know of any misuses: lonelyplanet.com/ip.

Although the authors and Lonely Planet have taken all reasona-
ble care in preparing this book, we make no warranty about the 
accuracy or completeness of its content and, to the maximum 
extent permitted, disclaim all liability arising from its use.

OUR WRITERS
Nicola Williams
Paris, Atlantic Coast Border-hopping is way of life for British writer, runner, foodie, 
art aficionado and mum-of-three Nicola Williams who has lived in a French village 
on the southern side of Lake Geneva for more than a decade. Nicola has authored 
more than 50 guidebooks for Lonely Planet, and covers France as a destination 
expert for the Telegraph. She also writes for the Independent, Guardian, Lonely 

Planet magazine, French Magazine, Cool Camping France and others. Catch her on the road on Twit-
ter and Instagram at @tripalong. Nicola also wrote the Plan Your Trip, Understand and Survival Guide 
chapters of this book. 

Alexis Averbuck
French Basque Country Alexis Averbuck has travelled and lived all over the world, 
from Sri Lanka to Ecuador, Zanzibar and Antarctica. In recent years she’s been 
living on the Greek island of Hydra and exploring her adopted homeland; sampling 
oysters in Brittany and careening through hill-top villages in Provence; and adven-
turing along Iceland’s surreal lava fields, sparkling fjords and glacier tongues. A 
travel writer for over two decades, Alexis has lived in Antarctica for a year, crossed 

the Pacific by sailboat and written books on her journeys through Asia, Europe and the Americas. 

Oliver Berry
Provence, French Riviera Oliver Berry is a writer and photographer from Cornwall. 
He has worked for Lonely Planet for more than a decade, covering destinations from 
Cornwall to the Cook Islands, and has worked on more than thirty guidebooks. He 
is also a regular contributor to many newspapers and magazines, including Lonely 
Planet Traveller. His writing has won several awards, including the Guardian Young 
Travel Writer of the Year and the TNT Magazine People’s Choice Award.

Jean-Bernard Carillet
Toulouse Area, Languedoc-Roussillon Jean-Bernard is a Paris-based freelance 
writer and photographer who specialises in Africa, France, Turkey, the Indian 
Ocean, the Caribbean and the Pacific. He loves adventure, remote places, islands, 
outdoors, archaeological sites and food. His insatiable wanderlust has taken 
him to 114 countries across six continents, and it shows no sign of waning. It has 
inspired lots of articles and photos for travel magazines and some 70 Lonely 

Planet guidebooks, both in English and in French.

OVER
PAGE

MORE 
WRITERS



©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd

© Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd. To make it easier for you to use, 
access to this chapter is not digitally restricted. In return, we think it’s fair 
to ask you to use it for personal, non-commercial purposes only. In other 
words, please don’t upload this chapter to a peer-to-peer site, mass 
email it to everyone you know, or resell it. See the terms and conditions 
on our site for a longer way of saying the above - ‘Do the right thing with 
our content.’


	France
	Itineraries
	Essential France
	The Channel to the Med
	Brittany to Bordeaux
	A Week around Paris
	Along the Loire Valley
	Burgundy & Beyond
	The South of France
	Summer in 
the Alps

	Behind the Scenes
	SEND US YOUR FEEDBACK 
	Our Readers
	Writer Thanks
	This Book
	Acknowledgements

	Index
	Map Legend
	Our Writers



